| FORM PTO-1594 1-31-32 Tab semages $\rightarrow \rightarrow \rightarrow$ | MINIMUM AUS 10 |
|---|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): FORMAX HOLDINGS, INC. □ Individual(s) □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-State (Delaware) □ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes □ No 3. Nature of conveyance: MRD 8 - 10 - 98 □ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other □ Execution Date: July 23, 1998 | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, as Administrative Agent Internal Address: Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10017 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) see attached Schedule 6 | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) see attached Schedule 6 mbers attached? □ ✓ Yes □ No |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: |
| Name: Lori E. Lesser, Esq. Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): |
| Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue | 8. Deposit account number: |
| City: New York State: New York ZIP: 100 8/12/1998 DHGUYEN 00000026 1012581 DO No | (Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

FC:481 FC:481 ement and signature. 250.00 Op To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original

Z E Z Signature

document.

Lori E. Lesser, Esq.
Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:

8/6/98 Date

CONTINUATION OF ITEM ONE FROM RECORDATION COVER SHEET

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

FORMAX, INC. (IL Corporation)

CASHIN SYSTEMS CORP. (DE Corporation)

2/24/98

FORMAX, INC. and CASHIN SYSTEMS CORP. TRADEMARKS

| | | RegistrationDate | Registration Number |
|----------------------|--|--|---|
| Trademark | Country | | |
| Formax | USA Australia Switzerland Benelux Sweden Austria Canada W. Germany Italy | 6-03-75 10-13-73 3-01-74 3-21-74 3-15-74 4-30-74 12-74 12-22-75 11-26-76 | 1,012,581 A273,574 268,664 322,071 146,477 76,851 200,471 939,280 298,746 |
| | France | 9-22-83 4-02-85 | 1,245,843 1,125,467 |
| | Argentina Argentina | 11-03-87 | 1,254,786 |
| (1) Verti-Form | USA | 10-01-85 | 1,362,934 |
| (2) Tender-Form | USA | 10-01-85 | 1,362,935 630,313 |
| | Canada | 08-17-93 | A5711862 |
| | | | |
| Vac-Tear | USA | 3-21-89 | 1,530,568 |
| Port-Fill | USA | 11-13-90 | 1,622,078 |
| Cashin | USA | 4-28-92 | 1,684,297 |
| Add-A-Slice | USA | 7-07-92 | 1,698,778 |
| Cashin & Design | USA | 8-17-92 | 1,205,134 |
| Formax (patty paper) | USA | 10-06-92 | 1,721,921 |
| (10) Co-Form | USA | 7-06-93 | 1,780,775 |
| Poultry-Plus | USA | 8-03-93 | 1,785,231 |

COPYRIGHTS AND COPYRIGHT LICENSES

None.

PATENTS AND PATENT LICENSES

Patent License Agreement, dated as of January 28, 1993, between Formax, Inc. (as licensee) and Oscar Mayer Foods Corporation (as licensor).

(See attached list)

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES

(See attached list)

3317408.02 -7-

FORMAX, INC. PATENTS

A CANADA CANADA

| Equipment | Country | Issue <u>Date</u> | Expiration Date | Patent <u>Number</u> |
|--|--|--|---|--|
| Stacking Perforator (Case # 106) | Canada | 11-10-81 | 11-10-98 | 1,112,099 |
| F-12 Forming Machine (Case # 107) | USA Canada | 1-08-80 11-10-81 | 1-08-97 11-10-98 | 4,182,003 1,112,100 |
| Tender-Form/Verti-Form (Case # 80120) | USA Canada | 11-02-82 3-26-85 | 11-02-99 3-26-2002 | 4,356,595 1,184, 4 25 |
| Ribbed Mold Assembly (Case # 80121C) | USA | 12-06-83 | 12-06-2000 | 4,418,446 |
| Stripper Plate for Tender-Form (Case # 81136) | USA | 2-08-83 | 2-08-2000 | 4,372.008 |
| Luncheon Meat Slicer (Case # 81153) (Name of new Formax) | USA Canada | . 1-31-84 9-04-84 | 1-31-2001 9-04-2001 | 4,428,263 1,173,727 |
| Stacker for Luncheon Meat Slicer (Case # 81154) | USA Canada | 9-20-83 4-03-84 | 9-20-2000 4-03-2001 | 4,405,186 1,164,775 |
| Whole Muscle Steak Slicer (Case # 80108) | USA | 10-26-82 | 10-26-99 | 4,356,205 |
| Verti-Form Knives (Case # 86804) | USA Japan Canada EPO Great Britain Germany France Sweden | 10-06-87 5-19-92 2-05-91 11-28-90 | 10-06-2004 4-05-2006 2-05-2008 9-14-2010 9-14-2010 9-14-2010 | 4,897,308 1,663,212 1,279,782 266,521 |

03/11/88 INE 16:41 EVE STERETSSOD 28 SEST KIEKTVAD ETTIS

| Equipment | Country | Date | Date | Number |
|--|--|---------------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|
| F-6 Forming Machine (Case # 87707) (Name of Alfa-Laval) | USA Canada EPO Great Britain Germany France Sweden Netherlands | 9-06-88 10-15-91 1-02-91 | 9-06-2005 10-15-2008 10-05-2008 10-05-2006 10-05-2008 10-05-2008 10-05-2008 | 4,768.260 1,290,617 311,055 |
| Paper Interleaver for F-6 (Case # 87706) (Name of Alfa-Laval) | USA Canada EPO Great Britain Germany France Sweden Netherlands | 9-06-88 3-17-92 12-27-91 | 9-06-2005 3-17-2009 10-05-2008 10-05-2008 10-05-2008 10-05-2008 | 4,768,325 1,297,338 311,058 |
| Tender-Form Sealoff (Case # 88815) | USA | 4-18-89 | 4-18-2006 | 4,821,376 |
| Port-Fill (Case # 88823) | USA Canada EPO Germany Great Britain Netherlands Sweden Switzerland/ Liechtenstein | 10-10-89 5-05-92 10-14-92 | 10-10-2006 5-05-2009 7-27-2009 7-27-2009 7-27-2009 7-27-2009 7-27-2009 | 4,872,241 1,299,913 366,877 |
| Sausage Link Forming (Case # 89904) | USA | 5-29-90 | 5-29-2007 | 4,928,591 |
| Co-Forming Apparatus for Food Patty Molding Machine (Case # 89912) | USA | 6-11-91 | 6-11-2008 | 5,022,888 |

03/11/86 INE T8:41 LVI 3759875500 28 5254

| Equipment | Country | Issue <u>Date</u> | Expiration Date | Patent <u>Number</u> |
|---|---------|----------------------|--------------------|-------------------------|
| Food Product Crimping Mechanism (Case # 89913) | USA | 8-6-91 | 8-6-2008 | 5,036,756 |
| Mold Plate Drive Linkage (Case # 89923) | USA | 3-5-91 | 3-5-2008 | 4,996,743 |
| Vertical Valve Food Patty Molding Machine (Case # 91021) | USA | 9-22-92 | 9-22-2009 | 5,149,298 |
| Takeaway/Correction Conveyor System for Food Product Machine (Case # 94019) | USA | 3-19-96 | 2-13-2015 | 5,499,718 |
| Conveyor/Classifier System for Versatile Hi-Speed Food Loaf Slicing Machine (Case # 93037) | USA | 10-22-96 | 10-11-2014 | 5,586,600 |
| Slicing Machine for Two or More Food Loaves (Case # 93035) | USA | 5-13-97 | 10-11-2014 | 5,628,237 |
| Slicing Station for a Food Loaf Slicing Machine (Case # 93036) | USA | 7 -22-97 | 7-22-2017 | 5,649,463 |
| Slicing Statlon, with Shear Edge Member, for a Food Loaf Slicing Machine (Case # 93036D) | USA | 12-16-97 | 12-16-2017 | 5,697,275 |
| Conveyor/Classifler System for Versatlle Hi-Speed Food Loaf Slicing Machine (Case # 93037D) | USA | 1-06-98 | 1-06-2018 | 5,704,285 |

KIBKTVAD ETTIS

TRADEMARK

| Equipment | Country | Expiration Date | Patent <u>Number</u> |
|---|---------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------|
| Safety Apparatus for a Ba∞n Press Or The Like | Great Britain | 5-22-98 - | 2,021,725 |
| Continuous Cold Cut Silcing Machine | USA | 3-30-99 | 4,321,847 |
| Continuous Cold Cut Slicing Machine | USA | 1-12-99 | 4,309,927 |
| Automatic Card Dispenser and Pick-Off Assembly (Case # 91081) | USA | 6-05-2001 | 4,452,031 |
| Bacon Slicing Machine | USA | 5-18-99 | 4,329.900 |
| Card Folding and Creasing Device | USA | 8-03-99 | 4,342.182 |
| Apparatus for Stacking and Weighing Sliced Food Products | USA Canada | 10 - 08-2002 8-19-97 | 4,545,447 1,083,931 |
| Slicing Machine (Case # 91062) | USA | 10-22-2002 | 4,548,108 |
| Dynamic Weight Control (Case # 90956) | USA | 5-05-2009 | 5,109.935 |
| Dynamic Weight Control System (Case # 90956C) | Canada | 12-23-2011 | 2,058,353 |

03\71\08 LIE 18:41 EVX 3TS88TSSD0 28 S2S4 KIBKEVAD EFFIS

TO: Files

FROM: Patrick C. Corcoran

DATE: 11-Mar-98

SUBJECT: Pending patent applications

NUMBER OF PAGES:

We have used two law firms to file patent applications on our behalf. Following is a list of pending applications submitted by Dorn, McEachran, Jambor & Keating.

The pending applications submitted by McAndrew, Held & Malloy are as follows:

| Description | Serial # | Dated Filed |
|---|----------------|-------------|
| Conveyor System | 08/753,481 | 11/26/96 |
| Conveyor System - EPO | PCT/US97/22170 | 11/26/97 |
| Conveyor System - strip conveyor section | 08/863,568 | 05/27/97 |
| Improved slicing blade for concurrently slicing a plurality of product loaves disposed in a side by side relationship | 08/911,821 | 08/15/97 |
| Hygienic enhancements for a conveyor system | 60/051.512 | 07/02/97 |
| Conveyor system for selectively orienting comestible products | 60/063,711 | 10/29/97 |
| Improved silcing blade for concurrently slicing a plurality of product loaves disposed in a side by side relationship | 08/828,307 | 08/15/97 |



DORN, MCEACHRAN, JAMBOR & KEATING

-2-

| 94019 | Japan | 244248/1995 | 9/22/95 | п |
|---------------|---------|-------------|---------|--|
| 9401 9 | EPO | 95114803.0 | 9/20/95 | Takeaway/Correction Conveyor System for Food Product Machine |
| Our Case | Country | Ser. No. | Filed | Title |

Case 93038C, USA, the first application in this list, has been allowed and the issue fee has been paid. It will issue as a USA patent, probably in April or May.

Very truly yours,

Thomas E. Dorn

TED:rjk

LAW OFFICES

Continues of the same of the continues of the same of the continues of the

DORN, MCEACHRAN, JAMBOR & KEATING 35 EAST MONROE STREET - SUITE 2940 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 80603-5880

(3(2) 726-462)

(312) 726-4421 (312) 236-1112 FAX: (312) 726-9756

March 5, 1998

Via Facsimile 708/479-3598

Mr. Patrick Corcoran
Formax, Inc.
9150 191st Street
P. O. Box 330
Mokena, Illinois 60448

I MOMAS C. BORM DAMES C. RECACHRAN SORERT V JAMOOR

COTADO A ECPIMO

1300 m JOCE

The state of the second section is the second second second

Re: Pending Patent Applications of Formax, Inc.

Dear Mr. Corcoran:

In response to your telephone request of March 3, 1998, below is a list of pending patent applications of Formax, Inc.

| Our Case | Country | Ser. No. | Filed | Title |
|-----------------|---------|-------------|-----------------|--|
| 9303 8 C | USA | 08/690,327 | 7/25/96 | Method of Manufacturing Food Loaf Slice Groups |
| 94020 | USA | 08/527.071 | 9/13/ 95 | Continuous Feed For Food Loaf Slicing Machine |
| 93035-38 | Canada | 2,154,337 | 7/20/95 | Slicing Machine and Method for Slicing Two or More Food Loaves |
| 93035-38 | EPO | 95116064.7 | 10/11/95 | |
| 93035-38 | Japan | 263017/1995 | 10/12/95 | 4 |
| 94019 | Canada | 2,154,822 | 7/27/95 | Takesway/Correction Conveyor System for Food Product Machine |

TRADEMARK REEL: 1818 FRAME: 0740 9

GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

made by

FORMAX HOLDINGS, INC.

FRX ACQUISITION, INC. (to be merged with and into Formax, Inc.)

and certain of its Subsidiaries

in favor of

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, as Administrative Agent

Dated as of July 23, 1998

015571\0307\02707\986199TR.AGR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>!</u> | age |
|--|--|---|
| SECTION 1.1 1.2 | 1. DEFINED TERMS Definitions Other Definitional Provisions | |
| 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 | Right of Contribution | 5 6 6 7 7 |
| SECTION | 3. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST | 9 |
| 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 | 4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES Title; No Other Liens Perfected First Priority Liens Chief Executive Office Inventory and Equipment Farm Products Investment Property Receivables Intellectual Property | 9 10 10 10 10 10 11 11 |
| 5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4 5.5 5.6 5.7 5.8 | Changes in Locations, Name, etc. | 11 12 12 12 |
| 6.1 6.2 6.3 | 6. REMEDIAL PROVISIONS Certain Matters Relating to Receivables Communications with Obligors: Grantors Remain Liable Pledged Stock Proceeds to be Turned Over To Administrative Agent | 16 16 17 18 18 |

i

| | Page |
|--|--------------|
| 6.5 Application of Proceeds | . 19 . 20 |
| SECTION 7. THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT | . 20 |
| 7.1 Administrative Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, etc | . 20 |
| 7.2 Duty of Administrative Agent | |
| 7.3 Execution of Financing Statements | |
| 7.4 Authority of Administrative Agent | . 23 |
| SECTION 8. MISCELLANEOUS | . 23 |
| 8.1 Amendments in Writing | |
| 8.2 Notices | |
| 8.3 No Waiver by Course of Conduct; Cumulative Remedies | |
| 8.4 Enforcement Expenses; Indemnification | |
| 8.5 Successors and Assigns | |
| 8.6 Set-Off | . 24 |
| 8.7 Counterparts | . 25 |
| 8.8 Severability | |
| 8.9 Section Headings | |
| 8.10 Integration | |
| 8.11 GOVERNING LAW | |
| 8.12 Submission To Jurisdiction; Waivers | |
| 8.13 Acknowledgements | |
| 8.14 Additional Grantors | |
| 8.15 Releases | |
| 8.16 WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL . : | . 27 |
| SCHEDULES . | |
| Schedule I Notice Addresses | |
| Schedule 2 Investment Property | |
| Schedule 3 Perfection Matters | |
| Schedule 4 Jurisdictions of Organization and Chief Executive Offices | |
| Schedule 5 Inventory and Equipment Locations | |
| Schedule 6 Intellectual Property | |
| | |

GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT, dated as of July 23, 1998, made by each of the signatories hereto (together with any other entity that may become a party hereto as provided herein, the "Grantors"), in favor of CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of July 23, 1998 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among FORMAX HOLDINGS INC. ("Formax"), FRX ACQUISITION, INC. (to be merged with and into Formax, Inc.) (the "Borrower"), the Lenders and the Administrative Agent.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, the Borrower is a member of an affiliated group of companies that includes each other Grantor;

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement will be used in part to enable the Borrower to make valuable transfers to one or more of the other Grantors in connection with the operation of their respective businesses;

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the other Grantors are engaged in related businesses, and each Grantor will derive substantial direct and indirect benefit from the making of the extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered this Agreement to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, as follows:

SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS

1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement and used herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement, and the following terms are used herein as defined in the New York UCC: Accounts, Certificated Security, Chattel Paper, Documents, Equipment, Farm Products, Instruments and Inventory.

015571\0307\02707\986199TR.AGR

(b) The following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Agreement": this Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Borrower Obligations": the collective reference to the unpaid principal of and interest on the Loans and Reimbursement Obligations and all other obligations and liabilities of the Borrower (including, without limitation, interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Credit Agreement after the maturity of the Loans and Reimbursement Obligations and interest accruing at the then applicable rate provided in the Credit Agreement after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to the Borrower, whether or not a claim for post-filing or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding) to the Administrative Agent or any Lender (or, in the case of any Lender Hedge Agreement, any Affiliate of any Lender), whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with, the Credit Agreement, this Agreement, the other Loan Documents, any Letter of Credit, any Lender Hedge Agreement or any other document made, delivered or given in connection with any of the foregoing, in each case whether on account of principal, interest, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Administrative Agent or to the Lenders that are required to be paid by the Borrower pursuant to the terms of any of the foregoing agreements).

"Collateral": as defined in Section 3.

"Collateral Account": any collateral account established by the Administrative Agent as provided in Section 6.1 or 6.4.

"Copyrights": (i) all copyrights arising under the laws of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof, whether registered or unregistered and whether published or unpublished (including, without limitation, those listed in Schedule 6), all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, all registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Copyright Office, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.

"Copyright Licenses": any written agreement naming any Grantor as licensor or licensee (including, without limitation, those listed in Schedule 6), granting any right under any Copyright, including, without limitation, the grant of rights to manufacture, distribute, exploit and sell materials derived from any Copyright.

"Deposit Account": as defined in the Uniform Commercial Code of any applicable jurisdiction and, in any event, including, without limitation, any demand, time, savings, passbook or like account maintained with a depositary institution.

"General Intangibles": all "general intangibles" as such term is defined in Section 9-106 of the New York UCC and, in any event, including, without limitation, with respect to any Grantor, all contracts, agreements, instruments and indentures in any form, and portions thereof, to which such Grantor is a party or under which such Grantor has any right, title or interest (including, without limitation, the Acquisition Agreement) or to which such Grantor or any property of such Grantor is subject, as the same may from time to time be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, including, without limitation, (i) all rights of such Grantor to receive moneys due and to become due to it thereunder or in connection therewith, (ii) all rights of such Grantor to damages arising thereunder and (iii) all rights of such Grantor to perform and to exercise all remedies thereunder, in each case to the extent the grant by such Grantor of a security interest pursuant to this Agreement in its right, title and interest in such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture is not prohibited by such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture without the consent of any other party thereto, would not give any other party to such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture the right to terminate its obligations thereunder, or is permitted with consent if all necessary consents to such grant of a security interest have been obtained from the other parties thereto (it being understood that the foregoing shall not be deemed to obligate such Grantor to obtain such consents); provided, that the foregoing limitation shall not affect, limit, restrict or impair the grant by such Grantor of a security interest pursuant to this Agreement in any Receivable or any money or other amounts due or to become due under any such contract, agreement, instrument or indenture.

"Guarantor Obligations": with respect to any Guarantor, all obligations and liabilities of such Guarantor which may arise under or in connection with this Agreement (including, without limitation, Section 2) or any other Loan Document to which such Guarantor is a party, in each case whether on account of guarantee obligations, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise (including, without limitation, all fees and disbursements of counsel to the Administrative Agent or to the Lenders that are required to be paid by such Guarantor pursuant to the terms of this Agreement or any other Loan Document).

"Guarantors": the collective reference to each Grantor other than the Borrower.

"Holdings": as defined in the Preamble hereto.

"Intellectual Property": the collective reference to all rights, priorities and privileges relating to intellectual property, whether arising under United States, multinational or foreign laws or otherwise, including, without limitation, the Copyrights, the Copyright Licenses, the Patents, the Patent Licenses, the Trademarks and the Trademark Licenses, and all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other impairment thereof, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom.

"Intercompany Note": any promissory note evidencing loans made by any Grantor to Holdings or any of its Subsidiaries.

"Investment Property": the collective reference to (i) all "investment property" as such term is defined in Section 9-115 of the New York UCC (other than any Foreign Subsidiary Voting Stock excluded from the definition of "Pledged Stock") and (ii) whether or not constituting "investment property" as so defined, all Pledged Notes and all Pledged Stock.

"Issuers": the collective reference to each issuer of any Investment Property.

"Lender Hedge Agreements": all interest rate swaps, caps or collar agreements or similar arrangements entered into by the Borrower with any Lender (or any Affiliate of any Lender) providing for protection against fluctuations in interest rates or currency exchange rates or the exchange of nominal interest obligations, either generally or under specific contingencies.

"New York UCC": the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of New York.

"Obligations": (i) in the case of the Borrower, the Borrower Obligations, and (ii) in the case of each Guarantor, its Guarantor Obligations.

"Patents": (i) all letters patent of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof, all reissues and extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, (ii) all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, and (iii) all rights to obtain any reissues or extensions of the foregoing.

"Patent License": all agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered in whole or in part by a Patent, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6.

"<u>Pledged Notes</u>": all promissory notes listed on <u>Schedule 2</u>, all Intercompany Notes at any time issued to any Grantor and all other promissory notes issued to or held by any Grantor (other than promissory notes issued in connection with extensions of trade credit by any Grantor in the ordinary course of business).

"Pledged Stock": the shares of Capital Stock listed on Schedule 2, together with any other shares, stock certificates, options or rights of any nature whatsoever in respect of the Capital Stock of any Person that may be issued or granted to; or held by, any Grantor while this Agreement is in effect.

015571\0307\02707\986199TR.AGR

"<u>Proceeds</u>": all "proceeds" as such term is defined in Section 9-306(1) of the New York UCC and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all dividends or other income from the Investment Property, collections thereon or distributions or payments with respect thereto.

"Receivable": any right to payment for goods sold or leased or for services rendered, whether or not such right is evidenced by an Instrument or Chattel Paper and whether or not it has been earned by performance (including, without limitation, any Account).

"Securities Act": the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"Trademarks": (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule 6, and (ii) the right to obtain all renewals thereof.

"<u>Trademark License</u>": any agreement, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to use any Trademark, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing referred to in <u>Schedule 6</u>.

- 1.2 Other Definitional Provisions. (a) The words "hereof," "herein", "hereto" and "hereunder" and words of similar import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and Section and Schedule references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (b) The meanings given to terms defined herein shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of such terms.
- (c) Where the context requires, terms relating to the Collateral or any part thereof, when used in relation to a Grantor, shall refer to such Grantor's Collateral or the relevant part thereof.

SECTION 2. GUARANTEE

2.1 <u>Guarantee</u>. (a) Each of the Guarantors hereby, jointly and severally, unconditionally and irrevocably, guarantees to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders and their respective successors, indorsees, transferees and assigns, the

prompt and complete payment and performance by the Borrower when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Borrower Obligations.

- (b) Anything herein or in any other Loan Document to the contrary notwithstanding, the maximum liability of each Guarantor hereunder and under the other Loan Documents shall in no event exceed the amount which can be guaranteed by such Guarantor under applicable federal and state laws relating to the insolvency of debtors (after giving effect to the right of contribution established in Section 2.2).
- (c) Each Guarantor agrees that the Borrower Obligations may at any time and from time to time exceed the amount of the liability of such Guarantor hereunder without impairing the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or affecting the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent or any Lender hereunder.
- (d) The guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall remain in full force and effect until all the Borrower Obligations and the obligations of each Guarantor under the guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall have been satisfied by payment in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall be terminated, notwithstanding that from time to time during the term of the Credit Agreement the Borrower may be free from any Borrower Obligations.
- (e) No payment made by the Borrower, any of the Guarantors, any other guarantor or any other Person or received or collected by the Administrative Agent or any Lender from the Borrower, any of the Guarantors, any other guarantor or any other Person by virtue of any action or proceeding or any set-off or appropriation or application at any time or from time to time in reduction of or in payment of the Borrower Obligations shall be deemed to modify, reduce, release or otherwise affect the liability of any Guarantor hereunder which shall, notwithstanding any such payment (other than any payment made by such Guarantor in respect of the Borrower Obligations or any payment received or collected from such Guarantor in respect of the Borrower Obligations), remain liable for the Borrower Obligations up to the maximum liability of such Guarantor hereunder until the Borrower Obligations are paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments are terminated.
- 2.2 Right of Contribution. Each Subsidiary Guarantor hereby agrees that to the extent that a Subsidiary Guarantor shall have paid more than its proportionate share of any payment made hereunder, such Subsidiary Guarantor shall be entitled to seek and receive contribution from and against any other Subsidiary Guarantor hereunder which has not paid its proportionate share of such payment. Each Subsidiary Guarantor's right of contribution shall be subject to the terms and conditions of Section 2.3. The provisions of this Section 2.2 shall in no respect limit the obligations and liabilities of any Subsidiary Guarantor to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, and each Subsidiary Guarantor shall remain liable to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders for the full amount guaranteed by such Subsidiary Guarantor hereunder.
- 2.3 No Subrogation. Notwithstanding any payment made by any Guarantor hereunder or any set-off or application of funds of any Guarantor by the Administrative Agent

015571\0307\02707\986199TR.AGR

or any Lender, no Guarantor shall be entitled to be subrogated to any of the rights of the Administrative Agent or any Lender against the Borrower or any other Guarantor or any collateral security or guarantee or right of offset held by the Administrative Agent or any Lender for the payment of the Borrower Obligations, nor shall any Guarantor seek or be entitled to seek any contribution or reimbursement from the Borrower or any other Guarantor in respect of payments made by such Guarantor hereunder, until all amounts owing to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders by the Borrower on account of the Borrower Obligations are paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments are terminated. If any amount shall be paid to any Guarantor on account of such subrogation rights at any time when all of the Borrower Obligations shall not have been paid in full, such amount shall be held by such Guarantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, segregated from other funds of such Guarantor, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by such Guarantor, be turned over to the Administrative Agent in the exact form received by such Guarantor (duly indorsed by such Guarantor to the Administrative Agent, if required), to be applied against the Borrower Obligations, whether matured or unmatured, in such order as the Administrative Agent may determine.

- 2.4 Amendments, etc. with respect to the Borrower Obligations. Each Guarantor shall remain obligated hereunder notwithstanding that, without any reservation of rights against any Guarantor and without notice to or further assent by any Guarantor, any demand for payment of any of the Borrower Obligations made by the Administrative Agent or any Lender may be rescinded by the Administrative Agent or such Lender and any of the Borrower Obligations continued, and the Borrower Obligations, or the liability of any other Person upon or for any part thereof, or any collateral security or guarantee therefor or right of offset with respect thereto, may, from time to time, in whole or in part, be renewed, extended, amended, modified, accelerated, compromised, waived, surrendered or released by the Administrative Agent or any Lender, and the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and any other documents executed and delivered in connection therewith may be amended, modified, supplemented or terminated, in whole or in part, as the Administrative Agent (or the Required Lenders or all Lenders, as the case may be) may deem advisable from time to time, and any collateral security, guarantee or right of offset at any time held by the Administrative Agent or any Lender for the payment of the Borrower Obligations may be sold, exchanged, waived, surrendered or released. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender shall have any obligation to protect, secure, perfect or insure any Lien at any time held by it as security for the Borrower Obligations or for the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or any property subject thereto.
- 2.5 Guarantee Absolute and Unconditional. Each Guarantor waives any and all notice of the creation, renewal, extension or accrual of any of the Borrower Obligations and notice of or proof of reliance by the Administrative Agent or any Lender upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2 or acceptance of the guarantee contained in this Section 2; the Borrower Obligations, and any of them, shall conclusively be deemed to have been created, contracted or incurred, or renewed, extended, amended or waived, in reliance upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2; and all dealings between the Borrower and any of the Guarantors, on the one hand, and the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, on the other hand, likewise shall be conclusively presumed to have been had or consummated in reliance

upon the guarantee contained in this Section 2. Each Guarantor waives diligence, presentment, protest, demand for payment and notice of default or nonpayment to or upon the Borrower or any of the Guarantors with respect to the Borrower Obligations. Each Guarantor understands and agrees that the guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall be construed as a continuing, absolute and unconditional guarantee of payment without regard to (a) the validity or enforceability of the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, any of the Borrower Obligations or any other collateral security therefor or guarantee or right of offset with respect thereto at any time or from time to time held by the Administrative Agent or any Lender, (b) any defense, set-off or counterclaim (other than a defense of payment or performance) which may at any time be available to or be asserted by the Borrower or any other Person against the Administrative Agent or any Lender, or (c) any other circumstance whatsoever (with or without notice to or knowledge of the Borrower or such Guarantor) which constitutes, or might be construed to constitute, an equitable or legal discharge of the Borrower for the Borrower Obligations, or of such Guarantor under the guarantee contained in this Section 2, in bankruptcy or in any other instance. When making any demand hereunder or otherwise pursuing its rights and remedies hereunder against any Guarantor, the Administrative Agent or any Lender may, but shall be under no obligation to, make a similar demand on or otherwise pursue such rights and remedies as it may have against the Borrower, any other Guarantor or any other Person or against any collateral security or guarantee for the Borrower Obligations or any right of offset with respect thereto, and any failure by the Administrative Agent or any Lender to make any such demand, to pursue such other rights or remedies or to collect any payments from the Borrower, any other Guarantor or any other Person or to realize upon any such collateral security or guarantee or to exercise any such right of offset, or any release of the Borrower, any other Guarantor or any other Person or any such collateral security, guarantee or right of offset, shall not relieve any Guarantor of any obligation or liability hereunder, and shall not impair or affect the rights and remedies, whether express, implied or available as a matter of law, of the Administrative Agent or any Lender against any Guarantor. For the purposes hereof "demand" shall include the commencement and continuance of any legal proceedings.

- 2.6 Reinstatement. The guarantee contained in this Section 2 shall continue to be effective, or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment, or any part thereof, of any of the Borrower Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by the Administrative Agent or any Lender upon the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation of reorganization of the Borrower or any Guarantor, or upon or as a result of the appointment of a receiver, intervenor or conservator of, or trustee or similar officer for, the Borrower or any Guarantor or any substantial part of its property, or otherwise, all as though such payments had not been made.
- 2.7 <u>Payments</u>. Each Guarantor hereby guarantees that payments hereunder will be paid to the Administrative Agent without set-off or counterclaim in Dollars at the office of the Administrative Agent located at 425 Lexington Avenue, New York, New York 10017.

015571\0307\02707\986199TR.AGR

SECTION 3. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

Each Grantor hereby assigns and transfers to the Administrative Agent, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in, all of the following property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Collateral"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of such Grantor's Obligations,:

- (a) all Accounts;
- (b) all Chattel Paper;
- (c) all Deposit Accounts;
- (d) all Documents;
- (e) all Equipment;
- (f) all General Intangibles;
- (g) all Instruments;
- (h) all Intellectual Property;
- (i) all Inventory;
- (i) all Investment Property;
- (k) all other property not otherwise described above;
- (1) all books and records pertaining to the Collateral; and
- (m) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing.

SECTION 4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

To induce the Administrative Agent and the Lenders to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, each Grantor hereby represents and warrants to the Administrative Agent and each Lender that:

015571\0307\02707\986199TR.AGR

- 4.1 <u>Title</u>; No Other Liens. Except for the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders pursuant to this Agreement and the other Liens permitted to exist on the Collateral by the Credit Agreement, such Grantor owns each item of the Collateral free and clear of any and all Liens or claims of others. No financing statement or other public notice with respect to all or any part of the Collateral is on file or of record in any public office, except such as have been filed in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, pursuant to this Agreement or as are permitted by the Credit Agreement.
- 4.2 Perfected First Priority Liens. The security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement (a) upon completion of the filings and other actions specified on Schedule 3 (which, in the case of all filings and other documents referred to on said Schedule, have been delivered to the Administrative Agent in completed and duly executed form) will constitute valid perfected security interests in all of the Collateral in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, as collateral security for such Grantor's Obligations, enforceable in accordance with the terms hereof against all creditors of such Grantor and any Persons purporting to purchase any Collateral from such Grantor and (b) are prior to all other Liens on the Collateral in existence on the date hereof except for unrecorded Liens permitted by the Credit Agreement which have priority over the Liens on the Collateral by operation of law.
- 4.3 <u>Chief Executive Office</u>. On the date hereof, such Grantor's jurisdiction of organization and the location of such Grantor's chief executive office or sole place of business are specified on <u>Schedule 4</u>.
- 4.4 <u>Inventory and Equipment</u>. On the date hereof, the Inventory and the Equipment (other than mobile goods) are kept at the locations listed on <u>Schedule 5</u>.
- 4.5 <u>Farm Products</u>. None of the Collateral constitutes, or is the Proceeds of, Farm Products.
- 4.6 <u>Investment Property</u>. (a) The shares of Pledged Stock pledged by such Grantor hereunder constitute all the issued and outstanding shares of all classes of the Capital Stock of each Issuer owned by such Grantor.
- (b) All the shares of the Pledged Stock have been duly and validly issued and are fully paid and nonassessable.
- (c) Each of the Pledged Notes constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the obligor with respect thereto, enforceable in accordance with its terms, subject to the effects of bankruptcy, insolvency, fraudulent conveyance, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally, general equitable principles (whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law) and an implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.

015571\0307\02707\986199TR.AGR

- (d) Such Grantor is the record and beneficial owner of, and has good and marketable title to, the Investment Property pledged by it hereunder, free of any and all Liens or options in favor of, or claims of, any other Person, except the security interest created by this Agreement.
- 4.7 <u>Receivables</u>. (a) No amount payable to such Grantor under or in connection with any Receivable is evidenced by any Instrument or Chattel Paper which has not been delivered to the Administrative Agent.
 - (b) None of the obligors on any Receivables is a Governmental Authority.
- (c) The amounts represented by such Grantor to the Lenders from time to time as owing to such Grantor in respect of the Receivables will at such times be accurate.
- 4.8 <u>Intellectual Property</u>. (a) <u>Schedule 6</u> lists all Intellectual Property owned by such Grantor in its own name on the date hereof.
- (b) On the date hereof, all material Intellectual Property is valid, subsisting, unexpired and enforceable, has not been abandoned and does not infringe the intellectual property rights of any other Person.
- (c) Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 6</u>, on the date hereof, none of the Intellectual Property is the subject of any licensing or franchise agreement pursuant to which such Grantor is the licensor or franchisor.
- (d) No holding, decision or judgment has been rendered by any Governmental Authority which would limit, cancel or question the validity of, or such Grantor's rights in, any Intellectual Property in any respect that could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (e) No action or proceeding is pending, or, to the knowledge of such Grantor, threatened, on the date hereof (i) seeking to limit, cancel or question the validity of any Intellectual Property or such Grantor's ownership interest therein, or (ii) which, if adversely determined, would have a material adverse effect on the value of any Intellectual Property.

SECTION 5. COVENANTS

Each Grantor covenants and agrees with the Administrative Agent and the Lenders that, from and after the date of this Agreement until the Obligations shall have been paid in full, no Letter of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall have terminated:

5.1 <u>Delivery of Instruments, Certificated Securities and Chattet Paper.</u> If any amount payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral shall be or become evidenced by any Instrument, Certificated Security or Chattel Paper, such Instrument,

Certificated Security or Chattel Paper shall be immediately delivered to the Administrative Agent, duly indorsed in a manner satisfactory to the Administrative Agent, to be held as Collateral pursuant to this Agreement.

- 5.2 <u>Maintenance of Insurance</u>. (a) Such Grantor will maintain, with financially sound and reputable companies, insurance policies (i) insuring the Inventory and Equipment against loss by fire, explosion, theft and such other casualties as may be reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent and (ii) to the extent requested by the Administrative Agent, insuring such Grantor, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders against liability for personal injury and property damage relating to such Inventory and Equipment, such policies to be in such form and amounts and having such coverage as may be reasonably satisfactory to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders.
- (b) All such insurance shall (i) provide that no cancellation, material reduction in amount or material change in coverage thereof shall be effective until at least 30 days after receipt by the Administrative Agent of written notice thereof, (ii) name the Administrative Agent as insured party or loss payee, (iii) if reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent, include a breach of warranty clause and (iv) be reasonably satisfactory in all other respects to the Administrative Agent.
- (c) The Borrower shall deliver to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders a report of a reputable insurance broker with respect to such insurance substantially concurrently with each delivery of the Borrower's audited annual financial statements and such supplemental reports with respect thereto as the Administrative Agent may from time to time reasonably request.
- 5.3 Payment of Obligations. Such Grantor will pay and discharge or otherwise satisfy at or before maturity or before they become delinquent, as the case may be, all taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed upon the Collateral or in respect of income or profits therefrom, as well as all claims of any kind (including, without limitation, claims for labor, materials and supplies) against or with respect to the Collateral, except that no such charge need be paid if the amount or validity thereof is currently being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings, reserves in conformity with GAAP with respect thereto have been provided on the books of such Grantor and such proceedings could not reasonably be expected to result in the sale, forfeiture or loss of any material portion of the Collateral or any interest therein.
- 5.4 <u>Maintenance of Perfected Security Interest; Further Documentation</u>. (a) Such Grantor shall take all actions requested by the Administrative Agent to maintain the security interest created by this Agreement as a perfected security interest having at least the priority described in Section 4.2 and shall defend such security interest against the claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever.
- (b) Such Grantor will furnish to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the assets and

property of such Grantor and such other reports in connection therewith as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.

- (c) At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Administrative Agent, and at the sole expense of such Grantor, such Grantor will promptly and duly execute and deliver, and have recorded, such further instruments and documents and take such further actions as the Administrative Agent may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, (i) filing any financing or continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code (or other similar laws) in effect in any jurisdiction with respect to the security interests created hereby and (ii) in the case of Investment Property, Deposit Accounts and any other relevant Collateral, taking any actions necessary to enable the Administrative Agent to obtain "control" (within the meaning of the applicable Uniform Commercial Code) with respect thereto.
- 5.5 Changes in Locations, Name, etc. Such Grantor will not, except upon 15 days' prior written notice to the Administrative Agent and delivery to the Administrative Agent of (a) all additional executed financing statements and other documents reasonably requested by the Administrative Agent to maintain the validity, perfection and priority of the security interests provided for herein and (b) if applicable, a written supplement to Schedule 5 showing any additional location at which Inventory or Equipment shall be kept:
 - (i) permit any of the Inventory or Equipment to be kept at a location other than those listed on Schedule 5;
 - (ii) change its jurisdiction of organization or the location of its chief executive office or sole place of business from that referred to in Section 4.3; or
 - (iii) change its name, identity or corporate structure to such an extent that any financing statement filed by the Administrative Agent in connection with this Agreement would become misleading.
- 5.6 Notices. Such Grantor will advise the Administrative Agent and the Lenders promptly, in reasonable detail, of:
- (a) any Lien (other than security interests created hereby or Liens permitted under the Credit Agreement) on any of the Collateral which would adversely affect the ability of the Administrative Agent to exercise any of its remedies hereunder; and
- (b) of the occurrence of any other event which could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the aggregate value of the Collateral or on the security interests created hereby.
- 5.7 <u>Investment Property</u>. (a) If such Grantor shall become entitled to receive or shall receive any stock certificate (including, without limitation, any certificate representing a stock dividend or a distribution in connection with any reclassification, increase or reduction

of capital or any certificate issued in connection with any reorganization), option or rights in respect of the Capital Stock of any Issuer, whether in addition to, in substitution of, as a conversion of, or in exchange for, any shares of the Pledged Stock, or otherwise in respect thereof, such Grantor shall accept the same as the agent of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, hold the same in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders and deliver the same forthwith to the Administrative Agent in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent, if required, together with an undated stock power covering such certificate duly executed in blank by such Grantor and with, if the Administrative Agent so requests, signature guaranteed, to be held by the Administrative Agent, subject to the terms hereof, as additional collateral security for the Obligations. Any sums paid upon or in respect of the Investment Property upon the liquidation or dissolution of any Issuer shall be paid over to the Administrative Agent to be held by it hereunder as additional collateral security for the Obligations, and in case any distribution of capital shall be made on or in respect of the Investment Property or any property shall be distributed upon or with respect to the Investment Property pursuant to the recapitalization or reclassification of the capital of any Issuer or pursuant to the reorganization thereof, the property so distributed shall, unless otherwise subject to a perfected security interest in favor of the Administrative Agent, be delivered to the Administrative Agent to be held by it hereunder as additional collateral security for the Obligations. If any sums of money or property so paid or distributed in respect of the Investment Property shall be received by such Grantor, such Grantor shall, until such money or property is paid or delivered to the Administrative Agent, hold such money or property in trust for the Lenders, segregated from other funds of such Grantor, as additional collateral security for the Obligations.

- (b) Without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent, such Grantor will not (i) vote to enable, or take any other action to permit, any Issuer to issue any stock or other equity securities of any nature or to issue any other securities convertible into or granting the right to purchase or exchange for any stock or other equity securities of any nature of any Issuer, (ii) sell, assign, transfer, exchange, or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof (except pursuant to a transaction expressly permitted by the Credit Agreement), (iii) create, incur or permit to exist any Lien or option in favor of, or any claim of any Person with respect to, any of the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof, or any interest therein, except for the security interests created by this Agreement or (iv) enter into any agreement or undertaking restricting the right or ability of such Grantor or the Administrative Agent to sell, assign or transfer any of the Investment Property or Proceeds thereof.
- (c) In the case of each Grantor which is an Issuer, such Issuer agrees that (i) it will be bound by the terms of this Agreement relating to the Investment Property issued by it and will comply with such terms insofar as such terms are applicable to it, (ii) it will notify the Administrative Agent promptly in writing of the occurrence of any of the events described in Section 5.7(a) with respect to the Investment Property issued by it and (iii) the terms of Sections 6.3(c) and 6.7 shall apply to it, mutatis mutandis, with respect to all actions that may be required of it pursuant to Section 6.3(c) or 6.7 with respect to the investment Property issued by it.

015571\0307\02707\986199TR.AGR

- 5.8 Receivables. (a) Other than in the ordinary course of business consistent with its past practice, such Grantor will not (i) grant any extension of the time of payment of any Receivable, (ii) compromise or settle any Receivable for less than the full amount thereof, (iii) release, wholly or partially, any Person liable for the payment of any Receivable, (iv) allow any credit or discount whatsoever on any Receivable or (v) amend, supplement or modify any Receivable in any manner that could adversely affect the value thereof.
- (b) Such Grantor will deliver to the Administrative Agent a copy of each material demand, notice or document received by it that questions or calls into doubt the validity or enforceability of more than 5% of the aggregate amount of the then outstanding Receivables.
- 5.9 Intellectual Property. (a) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will (i) continue to use each material Trademark on each and every trademark class of goods applicable to its current line as reflected in its current catalogs, brochures and price lists in order to maintain such Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (ii) maintain as in the past the quality of products and services offered under such Trademark, (iii) use such Trademark with the appropriate notice of registration and all other notices and legends required by applicable Requirements of Law, (iv) not adopt or use any mark which is confusingly similar or a colorable imitation of such Trademark unless the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, shall obtain a perfected security interest in such mark pursuant to this Agreement, and (v) not (and not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby such Trademark may become invalidated or impaired in any way.
- (b) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will not do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any material Patent may become forfeited, abandoned or dedicated to the public.
- (c) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) (i) will employ each material Copyright and (ii) will not (and will not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any material portion of the Copyrights may become invalidated or otherwise impaired. Such Grantor will not (either itself or through licensees) do any act whereby any material portion of the Copyrights may fall into the public domain.
- (d) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will not do any act that knowingly uses any material Intellectual Property to infringe the intellectual property rights of any other Person.
- (e) Such Grantor will notify the Administrative Agent and the Lenders immediately if it knows, or has reason to know, that any application or registration relating to any material Intellectual Property may become forfeited, abandoned or dedicated to the public, or of any adverse determination or development (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any court or

tribunal in any country) regarding such Grantor's ownership of, or the validity of, any material Intellectual Property or such Grantor's right to register the same or to own and maintain the same.

- (f) Whenever such Grantor, either by itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, shall file an application for the registration of any Intellectual Property with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, such Grantor shall report such filing to the Administrative Agent within five Business Days after the last day of the fiscal quarter in which such filing occurs. Upon request of the Administrative Agent, such Grantor shall execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as the Administrative Agent may request to evidence the Administrative Agent's and the Lenders' security interest in any Copyright, Patent or Trademark and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby.
- (g) Such Grantor will take all reasonable and necessary steps, including, without limitation, in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue each application (and to obtain the relevant registration) and to maintain each registration of the material Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use and affidavits of incontestability.
- (h) In the event that any material Intellectual Property is infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, such Grantor shall (i) take such actions as such Grantor shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Intellectual Property and (ii) if such Intellectual Property is of material economic value, promptly notify the Administrative Agent after it learns thereof and sue for infringement, misappropriation or dilution, to seek injunctive relief where appropriate and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution.

SECTION 6. REMEDIAL PROVISIONS

6.1 Certain Matters Relating to Receivables. (a) The Administrative Agent shall have the right to make test verifications of the Receivables in any manner and through any medium that it reasonably considers advisable, and each Grantor shall furnish all such assistance and information as the Administrative Agent may require in connection with such test verifications. At any time and from time to time when an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, upon the Administrative Agent's request and at the expense of the relevant Grantor, such Grantor shall cause independent public accountants or others satisfactory to the Administrative Agent to furnish to the Administrative Agent reports showing reconciliations, aging and test verifications of, and trial balances for, the Receivables.

- (b) The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes each Grantor to collect such Grantor's Receivables, subject to the Administrative Agent's direction and control, and the Administrative Agent may curtail or terminate said authority at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default. If required by the Administrative Agent at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, any payments of Receivables, when collected by any Grantor, (i) shall be forthwith (and, in any event, within two Business Days) deposited by such Grantor in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent if required, in a Collateral Account maintained under the sole dominion and control of the Administrative Agent, subject to withdrawal by the Administrative Agent for the account of the Lenders only as provided in Section 6.5, and (ii) until so turned over, shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, segregated from other funds of such Grantor. Each such deposit of Proceeds of Receivables shall be accompanied by a report identifying in reasonable detail the nature and source of the payments included in the deposit.
- (c) At the Administrative Agent's request made when an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, each Grantor shall deliver to the Administrative Agent all original and other documents evidencing, and relating to, the agreements and transactions which gave rise to the Receivables, including, without limitation, all original orders, invoices and shipping receipts.
- 6.2 <u>Communications with Obligors; Grantors Remain Liable</u>. (a) The Administrative Agent in its own name or in the name of others may at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default communicate with obligors under the Receivables to verify with them to the Administrative Agent's satisfaction the existence, amount and terms of any Receivables.
- (b) Upon the request of the Administrative Agent at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor shall notify obligors on the Receivables that the Receivables have been assigned to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders and that payments in respect thereof shall be made directly to the Administrative Agent.
- (c) Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, each Grantor shall remain liable under each of the Receivables to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder, all in accordance with the terms of any agreement giving rise thereto. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender shall have any obligation or liability under any Receivable (or any agreement giving rise thereto) by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the receipt by the Administrative Agent or any Lender of any payment relating thereto, nor shall the Administrative Agent or any Lender be obligated in any manner to perform any of the obligations of any Grantor under or pursuant to any Receivable (or any agreement giving rise thereto), to make any payment, to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or as to the sufficiency of any performance by any party thereunder, to present or file any claim, to take any action to enforce any performance or to collect the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.

015571\0307\02707\986199TR.AGR

- 6.3 <u>Pledged Stock.</u> (a) Unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and the Administrative Agent shall have given notice to the relevant Grantor of the Administrative Agent's intent to exercise its corresponding rights pursuant to Section 6.3(b), each Grantor shall be permitted to receive all cash dividends paid in respect of the Pledged Stock and all payments made in respect of the Pledged Notes, in each case paid in the normal course of business of the relevant Issuer and consistent with past practice, to the extent permitted in the Credit Agreement, and to exercise all voting and corporate rights with respect to the Investment Property; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that no vote shall be cast or corporate right exercised or other action taken which, in the Administrative Agent's reasonable judgment, would impair the Collateral or which would be inconsistent with or result in any violation of any provision of the Credit Agreement, this Agreement or any other Loan Document.
- (b) If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing and the Administrative Agent shall give notice of its intent to exercise such rights to the relevant Grantor or Grantors, (i) the Administrative Agent shall have the right to receive any and all cash dividends, payments or other Proceeds paid in respect of the Investment Property and make application thereof to the Obligations in such order as the Administrative Agent may determine, and (ii) any or all of the Investment Property shall be registered in the name of the Administrative Agent or its nominee, and the Administrative Agent or its nominee may thereafter exercise (x) all voting, corporate and other rights pertaining to such Investment Property at any meeting of shareholders of the relevant Issuer or Issuers or otherwise and (y) any and all rights of conversion, exchange and subscription and any other rights, privileges or options pertaining to such Investment Property as if it were the absolute owner thereof (including, without limitation, the right to exchange at its discretion any and all of the Investment Property upon the merger, consolidation, reorganization, recapitalization or other fundamental change in the corporate structure of any Issuer, or upon the exercise by any Grantor or the Administrative Agent of any right, privilege or option pertaining to such Investment Property, and in connection therewith, the right to deposit and deliver any and all of the Investment Property with any committee, depositary, transfer agent, registrar or other designated agency upon such terms and conditions as the Administrative Agent may determine), all without liability except to account for property actually received by it, but the Administrative Agent shall have no duty to any Grantor to exercise any such right, privilege or option and shall not be responsible for any failure to do so or delay in so doing.
- (c) Each Grantor hereby authorizes and instructs each Issuer of any Investment Property pledged by such Grantor hereunder to (i) comply with any instruction received by it from the Administrative Agent in writing that (x) states that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and (y) is otherwise in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without any other or further instructions from such Grantor, and each Grantor agrees that each Issuer shall be fully protected in so complying, and (ii) unless otherwise expressly permitted hereby, pay any dividends or other payments with respect to the Investment Property directly to the Administrative Agent.
- 6.4 Proceeds to be Turned Over To Administrative Agent. In addition to the rights of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders specified in Section 6.1 with respect to

015571\0307\02707\986199TR.AGR

payments of Receivables, if an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, all Proceeds received by any Grantor consisting of cash, checks and other near-cash items shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, segregated from other funds of such Grantor, and shall, forthwith upon receipt by such Grantor, be turned over to the Administrative Agent in the exact form received by such Grantor (duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent, if required). All Proceeds received by the Administrative Agent hereunder shall be held by the Administrative Agent in a Collateral Account maintained under its sole dominion and control. All Proceeds while held by the Administrative Agent in a Collateral Account (or by such Grantor in trust for the Administrative Agent and the Lenders) shall continue to be held as collateral security for all the Obligations and shall not constitute payment thereof until applied as provided in Section 6.5.

- 6.5 Application of Proceeds. At such intervals as may be agreed upon by the Borrower and the Administrative Agent, or, if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, at any time at the Administrative Agent's election, the Administrative Agent may apply all or any part of Proceeds held in any Collateral Account in payment of the Obligations in such order as the Administrative Agent may elect, and any part of such funds which the Administrative Agent elects not so to apply and deems not required as collateral security for the Obligations shall be paid over from time to time by the Administrative Agent to the Borrower or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same. Any balance of such Proceeds remaining after the Obligations shall have been paid in full, no Letters of Credit shall be outstanding and the Commitments shall have terminated shall be paid over to the Borrower or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same.
- 6.6 Code and Other Remedies. If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to them in this Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Obligations, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the New York UCC or any other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Administrative Agent, without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law referred to below) to or upon any Grantor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived), may in such circumstances forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of the Administrative Agent or any Lender or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. The Administrative Agent or any Lender shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free or any right or equity or redemption in any Grantor, which right or equity is hereby waived and released. Each Grantor further agrees, at the Administrative Agent's request, to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the

015571\0307\02707\986199TR.AGR

Administrative Agent at places which the Administrative Agent shall reasonably select, whether at such Grantor's premises or elsewhere. The Administrative Agent shall apply the net proceeds of any action taken by it pursuant to this Section 6.6, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind incurred in connection therewith or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any of the Collateral or in any way relating to the Collateral or the rights of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders hereunder, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, to the payment in whole or in part of the Obligations, in such order as the Administrative Agent may elect, and only after such application and after the payment by the Administrative Agent of any other amount required by any provision of law, including, without limitation, Section 9-504(1)(c) of the New York UCC, need the Administrative Agent account for the surplus, if any, to any Grantor. To the extent permitted by applicable law, each Grantor waives all claims, damages and demands it may acquire against the Administrative Agent or any Lender arising out of the exercise by them of any rights hereunder. If any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given at least 10 days before such sale or other disposition.

- Agent may be unable to effect a public sale of any or all the Pledged Stock, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act and applicable state securities laws or otherwise, and may be compelled to resort to one or more private sales thereof to a restricted group of purchasers which will be obliged to agree, among other things, to acquire such securities for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Each Grantor acknowledges and agrees that any such private sale may result in prices and other terms less favorable than if such sale were a public sale and, notwithstanding such circumstances, agrees that any such private sale shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner. The Administrative Agent shall be under no obligation to delay a sale of any of the Pledged Stock for the period of time necessary to permit the Issuer thereof to register such securities for public sale under the Securities Act, or under applicable state securities laws, even if such Issuer would agree to do so.
- 6.8 <u>Waiver</u>; <u>Deficiency</u>. Each Grantor waives and agrees not to assert any rights or privileges which it may acquire under Section 9-112 of the New York UCC. Each Grantor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay its Obligations and the fees and disbursements of any attorneys employed by the Administrative Agent or any Lender to collect such deficiency.

SECTION 7. THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

7.1 Administrative Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, etc. (a) Each Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Administrative Agent and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or in its own name, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and

instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor hereby gives the Administrative Agent the power and right, on behalf of such Grantor, without notice to or assent by such Grantor, to do any or all of the following:

- (i) in the name of such Grantor or its own name, or otherwise, take possession of and indorse and collect any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other instruments for the payment of moneys due under any Receivable or with respect to any other Collateral and file any claim or take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate by the Administrative Agent for the purpose of collecting any and all such moneys due under any Receivable or with respect to any other Collateral whenever payable;
- (ii) in the case of any Intellectual Property, execute and deliver, and have recorded, any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Administrative Agent may request to evidence the Administrative Agent's and the Lenders' security interest in such Intellectual Property and the goodwill and general intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby;
- (iii) pay or discharge taxes and Liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral, effect any repairs or any insurance called for by the terms of this Agreement and pay all or any part of the premiums therefor and the costs thereof;
- (iv) execute, in connection with any sale provided for in Section 6.6 or 6.7, any indorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral; and
- (v) (i) direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Collateral to make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Administrative Agent or as the Administrative Agent shall direct; (ii) ask or demand for, collect, and receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral; (iii) sign and indorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Collateral; (iv) commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral or any portion thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (v) defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against such Grantor with respect to any Collateral; (vi) settle, compromise or adjust any such suit, action or proceeding and, in connection therewith, give such discharges or releases as the Administrative Agent may deem appropriate; (vii) assign any Copyright, Patent or Trademark (along with the goodwill of the business to which any such Copyright, Patent or Trademark pertains), throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Administrative Agent shall in its sole discretion determine; and (viii) generally, sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and

015571\0307\02707\986199TR.AGR

completely as though the Administrative Agent were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and do, at the Administrative Agent's option and such Grantor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Administrative Agent deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the Administrative Agent's and the Lenders' security interests therein and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as such Grantor might do.

Anything in this Section 7.1(a) to the contrary notwithstanding, the Administrative Agent agrees that it will not exercise any rights under the power of attorney provided for in this Section 7.1(a) unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing.

- (b) If any Grantor fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein, the Administrative Agent, at its option, but without any obligation so to do, may perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreement.
- (c) The expenses of the Administrative Agent incurred in connection with actions undertaken as provided in this Section 7.1, together with interest thereon at a rate per annum equal to the highest rate per annum at which interest would then be payable on any category of past due ABR Loans under the Credit Agreement, from the date of payment by the Administrative Agent to the date reimbursed by the relevant Grantor, shall be payable by such Grantor to the Administrative Agent on demand.
- (d) Each Grantor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. All powers, authorizations and agencies contained in this Agreement are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated and the security interests created hereby are released.
- 7.2 Duty of Administrative Agent. The Administrative Agent's sole duty with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of the Collateral in its possession, under Section 9-207 of the New York UCC or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as the Administrative Agent deals with similar property for its own account. Neither the Administrative Agent, any Lender nor any of their respective officers, directors, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon any of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of any Grantor or any other Person or to take any other action whatsoever with regard to the Collateral or any part thereof. The powers conferred on the Administrative Agent and the Lenders hereunder are solely to protect the Administrative Agent's and the Lenders' interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Administrative Agent or any Lender to exercise any such powers. The Administrative Agent and the Lenders shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither they nor any of their officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to any Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 7.3 Execution of Financing Statements. Pursuant to Section 9-402 of the New York UCC and any other applicable law, each Grantor authorizes the Administrative Agent to

file or record financing statements and other filing or recording documents or instruments with respect to the Collateral without the signature of such Grantor in such form and in such offices as the Administrative Agent determines appropriate to perfect the security interests of the Administrative Agent under this Agreement. A photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement or other filing or recording document or instrument for filing or recording in any jurisdiction.

7.4 Authority of Administrative Agent. Each Grantor acknowledges that the rights and responsibilities of the Administrative Agent under this Agreement with respect to any action taken by the Administrative Agent or the exercise or non-exercise by the Administrative Agent of any option, voting right, request, judgment or other right or remedy provided for herein or resulting or arising out of this Agreement shall, as between the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, be governed by the Credit Agreement and by such other agreements with respect thereto as may exist from time to time among them, but, as between the Administrative Agent and the Grantors, the Administrative Agent shall be conclusively presumed to be acting as agent for the Lenders with full and valid authority so to act or refrain from acting, and no Grantor shall be under any obligation, or entitlement, to make any inquiry respecting such authority.

SECTION 8. MISCELLANEOUS

- 8.1 <u>Amendments in Writing</u>. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except in accordance with subsection 10.1 of the Credit Agreement.
- 8.2 Notices. All notices, requests and demands to or upon the Administrative Agent or any Grantor hereunder shall be effected in the manner provided for in subsection 10.2 of the Credit Agreement; provided that any such notice, request or demand to or upon any Guarantor shall be addressed to such Guarantor at its notice address set forth on Schedule 1.
- 8.3 No Waiver by Course of Conduct; Cumulative Remedies. Neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender shall by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to Section 8.1), delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise he deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Default or Event of Default. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Administrative Agent or any Lender, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Administrative Agent or any Lender of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Administrative Agent or such Lender would otherwise have on any future occasion. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any other rights or remedies provided by law.

015571\0307\02707\986199TR.AGR

- 8.4 <u>Enforcement Expenses; Indemnification</u>. (a) Each Guarantor agrees to pay or reimburse each Lender and the Administrative Agent for all its costs and expenses incurred in collecting against such Guarantor under the guarantee contained in Section 2 or otherwise enforcing or preserving any rights under this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which such Guarantor is a party, including, without limitation, the fees and disbursements of counsel (including the allocated fees and expenses of in-house counsel) to each Lender and of counsel to the Administrative Agent.
- (b) Each Guarantor agrees to pay, and to save the Administrative Agent and the Lenders harmless from, any and all liabilities with respect to, or resulting from any delay in paying, any and all stamp, excise, sales or other taxes which may be payable or determined to be payable with respect to any of the Collateral or in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- (c) Each Guarantor agrees to pay, and to save the Administrative Agent and the Lenders harmless from, any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever with respect to the execution, delivery, enforcement, performance and administration of this Agreement to the extent the Borrower would be required to do so pursuant to subsection 10.5 of the Credit Agreement.
- (d) The agreements in this Section 8.4 shall survive repayment of the Obligations and all other amounts payable under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.
- 8.5 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of each Grantor and shall inure to the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders and their successors and assigns; <u>provided</u> that no Grantor may assign, transfer or delegate any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent.
- 8.6 Set-Off. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes the Administrative Agent and each Lender at any time and from time to time while any Obligation shall have become due and payable, without notice to such Grantor or any other Grantor, any such notice being expressly waived by each Grantor, to set-off and appropriate and apply any and all deposits (general or special, time or demand, provisional or final), in any currency, and any other credits, indebtedness or claims, in any currency, in each case whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, matured or unmatured, at any time held or owing by the Administrative Agent or such Lender to or for the credit or the account of such Grantor, or any part thereof in such amounts as the Administrative Agent or such Lender may elect, against and on account of the obligations and liabilities of such Grantor to the Administrative Agent or such Lender hereunder and claims of every nature and description of the Administrative Agent or such Lender against such Grantor, in any currency, whether arising hereunder, under the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document or otherwise, as the "Administrative Agent or such Lender may elect, whether or not the Administrative Agent or any Lender has made any demand for payment and although such obligations, liabilities and

015571\0307\02707\986199TR.AGR

claims may be contingent or unmatured. The Administrative Agent and each Lender shall notify such Grantor promptly of any such set-off and the application made by the Administrative Agent or such Lender of the proceeds thereof, <u>provided</u> that the failure to give such notice shall not affect the validity of such set-off and application. The rights of the Administrative Agent and each Lender under this Section 8.6 are in addition to other rights and remedies (including, without limitation, other rights of set-off) which the Administrative Agent or such Lender may have.

- 8.7 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Agreement on any number of separate counterparts (including by telecopy), and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.
- 8.8 <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 8.9 <u>Section Headings</u>. The Section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof.
- 8.10 <u>Integration</u>. This Agreement and the other Loan Documents represent the agreement of the Grantors, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof, and there are no promises, undertakings, representations or warranties by the Administrative Agent or any Lender relative to subject matter hereof and thereof not expressly set forth or referred to herein or in the other Loan Documents.

8.11 <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

- 8.12 <u>Submission To Jurisdiction; Waivers</u>. Each Grantor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:
 - (a) submits for itself and its property in any legal action or proceeding relating to this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgment in respect thereof, to the non-exclusive general jurisdiction of the Courts of the State of New York, the courts of the United States of America for the Southern District of New York, and appellate courts from any thereof;
 - (b) consents that any such action or proceeding may be brought in such courts and waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such

015571\0307\02707\986199TR.AGR

action or proceeding in any such court or that such action or proceeding was brought in an inconvenient court and agrees not to plead or claim the same;

- (c) agrees that service of process in any such action or proceeding may be effected by mailing a copy thereof by registered or certified mail (or any substantially similar form of mail), postage prepaid, to such Grantor at its address referred to in Section 8.2 or at such other address of which the Administrative Agent shall have been notified pursuant thereto;
- (d) agrees that nothing herein shall affect the right to effect service of process in any other manner permitted by law or shall limit the right to sue in any other jurisdiction; and
- (e) waives, to the maximum extent not prohibited by law, any right it may have to claim or recover in any legal action or proceeding referred to in this Section any special, exemplary, punitive or consequential damages.
 - 8.13 Acknowledgements. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges that:
- (a) it has been advised by counsel in the negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party;
- (b) neither the Administrative Agent nor any Lender has any fiduciary relationship with or duty to any Grantor arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, and the relationship between the Grantors, on the one hand, and the Administrative Agent and Lenders, on the other hand, in connection herewith or therewith is solely that of debtor and creditor; and
- (c) no joint venture is created hereby or by the other Loan Documents or otherwise exists by virtue of the transactions contemplated hereby among the Lenders or among the Grantors and the Lenders.
- 8.14 Additional Grantors. Each Subsidiary of the Borrower that is required to become a party to this Agreement pursuant to subsection 6.10 of the Credit Agreement shall become a Grantor for all purposes of this Agreement upon execution and delivery by such Subsidiary of an Assumption Agreement in the form of Annex 1 hereto.
- 8.15 Releases. (a) At such time as the Loans, the Reimbursement Obligations and the other Obligations shall have been paid in full, the Commitments have been terminated and no Letters of Credit shall be outstanding, the Collateral shall be released from the Liens created hereby, and this Agreement and all obligations (other than those expressly stated to survive such termination) of the Administrative Agent and each Grantor hereunder shall terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party, and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to the Grantors. At the request and solve expense of any Grantor following any such termination, the Administrative Agent shall deliver to such Grantor any Collateral held by the Administrative Agent hereunder, and execute and deliver

015571\0307\02707\986199TR.AGR

to such Grantor such documents as such Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.

(b) If any of the Collateral shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of by any Grantor in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement, then the Administrative Agent, at the request and sole expense of such Grantor, shall execute and deliver to such Grantor all releases or other documents reasonably necessary or desirable for the release of the Liens created hereby on such Collateral. At the request and sole expense of the Borrower, a Subsidiary Guarantor shall be released from its obligations hereunder in the event that all the Capital Stock of such Subsidiary Guarantor shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of in a transaction permitted by the Credit Agreement; provided that the Borrower shall have delivered to the Administrative Agent, at least ten Business Days prior to the date of the proposed release, a written request for release identifying the relevant Subsidiary Guarantor and the terms of the sale or other disposition in reasonable detail, including the price thereof and any expenses in connection therewith, together with a certification by the Borrower stating that such transaction is in compliance with the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.

8.16 <u>WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL</u>. EACH GRANTOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT AND FOR ANY COUNTERCLAIM THEREIN.

015571\0307\02707\986199TR.AGR

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Guarantee and Collateral Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

FORMAX HOLDINGS, INC.

By: Title: Vice Pasident

FRX ACQUISITION, INC.

By: Suya & Suya & Title: Vice President

CASHIN SYSTEMS CORP.

By: Them Co. Burger !-Title: Yice President

015571\0307\02707\986199TR.AGR

NOTICE ADDRESSES OF GUARANTORS

Formax Holdings, Inc. 9150 191st Street Mokena, Illinois 60448 Attn: Patrick C. Corcoran Telecopy: 708-479-9817 Telephone: 708-479-3500

Cashin Systems Corp.
9150 191st Street
Mokena, Illinois 60448
Attn: Patrick C. Corcoran
Telecopy: 708-479-9817
Telephone: 708-479-3500

3317408.02

DESCRIPTION OF INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Pledged Stock:

IssuerClass of StockCertificate No.No. of SharesFormax, Inc.Common1,000Cashin Systems Corp.Common1,000

Pledged Notes:

Issuer Payee Principal Amount

None

3317408.02 -2-

FILINGS AND OTHER ACTIONS REOUIRED TO PERFECT SECURITY INTERESTS

Uniform Commercial Code Filings

Financing Statement filed with the Office of the Secretary of State of Illinois against Formax Holdings, Inc. covering the Collateral specified in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

- Financing Statement filed with the Office of the Secretary of State of Illinois against Formax, Inc. covering the Collateral specified in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.
- Financing Statement filed with the Office of the Secretary of State of Illinois against Cashin Systems Corp. covering the Collateral specified in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.
- Financing Statement filed in Will County, Illinois against Formax Holdings, Inc. covering the Collateral specified in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.
- Financing Statement filed in Will County, Illinois against Formax, Inc. covering the Collateral specified in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.
- Financing Statement filed in Will County, Illinois against Cashin Systems Corp. covering the Collateral specified in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.
- Financing Statement filed with the Office of the Secretary of State of California against Formax Holdings, Inc. covering the Collateral specified in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.
- Financing Statement filed with the Office of the Secretary of State of California against Formax, Inc. covering the Collateral specified in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.
- Financing Statement filed with the Office of the Secretary of State of California against Cashin Systems Corp. covering the Collateral specified in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.
- Financing Statement filed in San Bernardino County, California against Formax Holdings, Inc. covering the Collateral specified in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.
- Financing Statement filed in San Bernardino County, California against Formax, Inc. covering the Collateral specified in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.
- Financing Statement filed in San Bernardino County, California against Cashin Systems Corp. covering the Collateral specified in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement...

3317408.02 -3-

Financing Statement filed with the Office of the Secretary of State of each of the following states against Cashin Systems Corp. covering the leased Equipment constituting Collateral under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement: Alabama, Florida, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Minnesota, Mississippi, Montana, Nebraska, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, Oregon, Pennsylvania, South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Virginia, Wisconsin.

Financing Statement filed centrally in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma against Cashin Systems Corp. covering the leased Equipment constituting Collateral under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

Financing Statement filed in the Superior Court of Thomas County, Georgia against Cashin Systems Corp. covering the leased Equipment constituting Collateral under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

Patent and Trademark Filings

Guarantee and Collateral Agreement to be filed in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office.

Actions with respect to Pledged Stock

Certificates representing each share of pledged stock to be delivered to the Administrative Agent, together with duly executed blank stock powers.

3317408.02

LOCATION OF JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE

| Grantor | Jurisdiction of Organization | Chief Executive Office |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|---|
| Formax Holdings, Inc. | Delaware | 9150 191st Street Mokena, Illinois 60448 |
| Formax, Inc. | Illinois | 9150 191st Street Mokena, Illinois 60448 |
| Cashin Systems Corp. | Delaware | 9150 191st Street Mokena, Illinois 60448 |

-5-

3317408.02

LOCATION OF INVENTORY AND EQUIPMENT

<u>Grantor</u> <u>Locations</u>

Formax Holdings, Inc. N/A

Formax, Inc. 9150 191st Street

Mokena, Illinois 60448

120 East Locust Street

Unit #204

Ontario, California

Pelikaanweg in Schiphol

The Netherlands

Cashin Systems Corp. 9150 191st Street

;

Mokena, Illinois 60448

See attached list of locations of Equipment leased by Cashin.

-6-

| | | ER CODE | DESCRIPTION | AMMINEBAABY | REMEMED | KERM | EIPIBATION | LAST PYM1 | LSEAWNY |
|----------------|---------------------|---------|---------------------------------|---|----------------------|------|-------------|--------------------|------------------|
| 012595 | 0 -010 6 | 63 | BACONWEIGHER WI AAS & PID | 30-Nov-78 | 30-Nov-93 | 8 | 30 May 96 | SO Nov-97 | 8 500 00 |
| 58/500 | ? | 3 | PACONN EIGHER WIAAS | 30-Apr-B2 | 38.Agr.97 | ~ | 30-Am 98 | 30-Acr 97 | 000000 |
| 001200 | 9 | 8 | AACONNEIGHER WIAAS | 30-Sep-83 | 30-Sep-97 | = | 20-Seo-96 | W.San 97 | 8.00 |
| 013452 | 7 | 3 | GACONWEIGHER WIAAS & FHD | 2 WE | 22-M-95 | 2 | 22 44 2000 | 22.44 | |
| 013652 | | 5 | CACOMY EIGHER | 18-34-82 | (B-14-9) | ~ | 15-44-96 | 19-4-91 | |
| 059100 | 9 | 5 | GACOMY ENCHER(HISPEED) | 19-54-62 | 19-11-97 | 2 | 19644.98 | 19. 14.07 | |
| 25.50 | 28 | 8 | GACONNEIGHER WIAAS | 29-May-79 | 29 May 97 | | 29 May 96 | 20 Mary 87 | |
| 000,045 | 9 | 2 | GACONWEIGHEN WINAS | 24-34-78 | 24-34-97 | ~ | 24.2 | 74. A. A. B. G. G. | |
| 007,000 | | 8 | PACONMERCHER WINAS A FAO | 31-44-63 | 11-44-41 | 3 | 31.44-98 | 31.444.67 | |
| OCCUDO | | 8 | AACOMMEIGHER WATE A DWC | 27 Mar 47 | 20 - W- D) | 8 | 77-May-2002 | 77446-2001 | |
| 015/452 | Ç | 8 | BACCHAFEID-ER WIAS | 20-54-79 | NO LABOR | 2 | 20-14-96 | ID-10-CK | 00 00 W |
| contrac | 2 | 8 | AACOMMEIGHER WIAAS | 05-44ay-78 | 05-May-97 | 2 | 05 Ner 26 | Of Mary 61 | |
| 000,000 | 9.100 | 2 | PACCHANEIGHER WIAAS | 22-Dec-78 | 22 Oec 97 | 2 | 22-Day 26 | 22-Dec-117 | |
| 902000 | 9/1 | 8 | BACONNEIGHER WINAS A OWC | 27-Jun-85 | 27-Am-95 | 8 | 27-Jan 2000 | 27 Jan 95 | 13 000 00 |
| Statos | 9 | 8 | BACCHAYEIGHER WIAAG A FRO | 24-45-82 82-45-82 | 28-34-55 | 8 | 28-314-2000 | 26-501-99 | \$500.00 |
| | | B | BACONWEIGHER WIAAS | 16-25-40 | 26-9732 | 8 | 16-Jun-2000 | 20-537-92 | \$ 500.00 |
| 040670 | | 3 | | 31-Jen-79 | 31-16495 | 3 | 31-Jen-98 | まとうこ | 00 000 00 |
| 0000 | | 8 | | 16-Jan-78 | 14-Jan-98 | 2 | 14 Jan-99 | 14-Jan-96 | 6 500 DD |
| 0110 | | 8 | | 20-July 3 | 10-57-02 | = | 20 Jan 96 | 20-Jen-07 | 90000 |
| 044950 | 2 | 8 | BACOMMEIGHER WAAS | 20-Jan 79 | 18-57 OZ | 12 | 20 Can-2 | 20-hn-97 | 000000 |
| 054710 | | 3 | | 06-NOV-78 | 08-New-03 | 3 | 06-bhv 96 | 06 No. 67 | 00 000 |
| 969200 | 415 | 3 | | 31:0ct £3 | 31-0d-17 | 2 | 21-0-4-38 | 11-04-97 | 11 500 00 |
| 976010 | 9 1716 | 3 | BACCHENGER WI AAS A FHD | 30-Sap-78 | 10-Sep- 83 | 8 | XO-Sap 94 | 30-Sep-97 | 6 S00 B0 |
| | 3 3 | 60 | BACONN/EIGHER WAAS | 10-Sop-19 | 01-Jen-96 | 2 | 01-Jan 99 | 26 547 10 | 0,500 00 |
| 0010/0 | 91214 | 3 | | SI-Mar-43 | 31-461-07 | ~ | 31-Mer 98 | 31-May 57 | 9,000,00 |
| OCCUPA | 275 | 8 | | # 1 = 1 = 1 = 1 = 1 = 1 = 1 = 1 = 1 = 1 | 本をした | 2 | 24-Feb-09 | と下事と | 00'000'6 |
| 25 | 2 | 8 | | 01-74-78 | 0(-77-0) | 3 | 8 PT 10 | 1617-10 | 9.50 0.00 |
| C00000 | | 8 | | 21-Nov 42 | 16-Nov-97 | 2 | 24-Hov-98 | 24-Nov-67 | 9,000.00 |
| COSPSS | 925 | 8 | | 21-Feb-65 | ませる | 8 | 28-Fab-2003 | 26 Feb-2002 | 8,500,00 |
| 61768 0 | | 2 | | 30 May 80 | 20 AMPLES | 3 | 30-May:2000 | 30-444y-00 | 00'005'9 |
| _ | Q LOCAL | 8 | | 01.Agr-80 | 01-404-95 | 2 | 01-Apr 2000 | 01-Apt-99 | 9,500 00 |
| 17000 | | 6 | | DI-NOV-BO | 15.57-10 | ~ | 16-AP-10 | 19-104-10 | 00 000'1 |
| | | 8 | | 00 - Apr 00 | 26-24-10 26-24-10 | 3 | DI-Apt-2000 | 01-Apr-95 | 8,500.00 |
| 017680 | 2 | 6 | | 01-Nov-60 | 01-Nov-97 | ~ | 01-Mor-38 | OI Nov-91 | 00.000, |
| 000710 | 22.50 | 8 | | OI-Apr-BO | 01-40-65 | 8 | 01-Apr 2000 | 01 -Jp1-99 | 9,500 00 |
| #00000 | 0.00 | 8 | | | 367500 | 3 | 30 PF 300 | 30-44-2000 | 0.500 00 |
| 913480 | Q Z | 5 | | 01-May-76 | 01-1461-97 | 2 | 01-14m 96 | 01-Mar-47 | \$,000 00 |
| 00714 | 8220 | 8 | | 28-Jan-10 | 20-tan-94 | 3 | 28 Jan - 99 | 28-Jan-96 | 8.500 00 |
| 1007141 | | 8 | BACONWEIGHER WIAAS & FHD | 28-NOV-78 | 29-Nov-93 | 8 | 19 Hov-98 | 79 Nov 97 | 00 005 0 |
| 01 X 30 | | 8 | | 14-Oci-79 | 140a.91 | 8 | 14 Oct-99 | 14-Oct-\$8 | 00 005 9 |
| 0(2130 | 8240-0 | 8 | | 78-Jan 84 | 28-Jan-92 | 7 | 29 Jan-99 | 79 Jan 18 | 11 500 00 |
| 012130 | 9241-0 | 8 | | 29-Jan 64 | 29-780-98 | 2 | 25 Can 89 | 16 AL 91 | 11,500,00 |
| 061100 | 0.5428 | 6 | | 09-77-10 | 157710 | 21 | 06 PM 30 | 01-Jul 92 | 9 000 6 |
| 09(200 | 9256-0 | 8 | | 01 Jul 80 | 16 PY 10 | 13 | 86-PF-10 | 16 PY-10 | 9 OUD 00 |
| 001120 | 9751-0 | 6 | | 01 Jul 90 | (6 P) 10 | 13 | 01-14-86 | 16 ML 10 | 00 000 6 |
| 013452 | 9259 0 | Co | BACONWEIGHER WIAAS & I'ND | 30 May 60 | 30 May 95 | 3 | 30 May 2000 | M May 99 | m 500 m |

| CUSIA | LSE | PACODE | DESCRIPTION | ANNVERSABY | BENEWED | TERM. | EMPIRATION | LASI PYAI | LSE AWAI |
|----------|---------|------------|--------------------------------|--------------------|--------------|-------|----------------------|------------------|-----------|
| | | à | FUNDATION DOWN TRAFTOR ASSY | 22.Sep.40 | 72-500-97 | 77 | 22-Sep.08 | 22.520.91 | 1 000 to |
| | | 5 8 | | | 19.5 | : 2 | | | |
| | | 3 | DACONTRE INTERNATION | | | : : | 7 1 | | |
| OCCUPA | 22 | 8 | BACOMMEMBER WIAAS | N-DO-IS | 16-150-1F | 7 | 2001 | 31-100-37 | 20000 |
| 00000 | 992 | 8 | BACONWEIGHER W/AAS | 10 vn 792 | 26-Jun-96 | 3 | 26 Jun 2001 | 26-July 2000 | 9,500,00 |
| 097200 | | 3 | ADD-A-SLACE COMPUTER | 28-Jun-81 | 29. Jun : 98 | 3 | 100X-197 52 | 29-1-1-2000 | |
| 002750 | 0-1828 | 8 | ADD A-GLICE COMPUTER | 19-07-02 | 28-Jan-96 | 8 | 28-Jun-2001 | 28-54-7000 | 00 005 |
| 500700 | 9 | 6 | FRONT HOLD DOWN TRACTOR ASSY | 26.41.61 | 24-Jul 97 | 2 | 24-14-98 | 24-44-82 | 00 000,1 |
| OUTSER | 0.980 | 8 | | 14-Sep-41 | 14- Sep-06 | 8 | 14-Sep-2001 | 14-Sep-2000 | 0,500 00 |
| | 97. | 8 | PACCOUNTICHER WIAAB | 21-Sop-0 | 21-Sep-96 | 3 | 21-Sep-2001 | 21.5mp-2000 | 6.50000 |
| | 9 | 3 8 | | 31-Dec-8 | 31-Dec-97 | 3 | 31-Dec-2002 | 31-Dec-2001 | 0,500,00 |
| | | 3 8 | COUNT WITH DEMONSTRACTOR ASSY | 20-Ag-82 | 30-A4-92 | ~ | 30-Acr-38 | 30-Apr-97 | 1,000,00 |
| | | ; E | DEL WILLES A PAG | 20-Jun 62 | 20 Jun 97 | 8 | 28-Jun-2007 | 26-Jun-2001 | 00005 |
| | 940 | 3 2 | SPONT HOLD DOWN TRACTOR ASSV | 28-Dec-62 | 78-Dec-97 | 77 | 28-Dec-50 | 28-Dec-07 | 1,000 00 |
| - | | i | BACONAMERCHER | 23-May 63 | 23-Way-03 | 8 | 23-44ey-10 | 23-Aday-97 | 9,000.00 |
| | | 5 8 | MACCONDINEIGNER WIAAS | Z3-Mary &3 | Z3-May-97 | 12 | 20-fabri-02 | 23-May 07 | 00.005 |
| TO WE CA | | } E | FROM MOLD COMM TRACTOR ASSY | 23-May 63 | 23-May-92 | 2 | 25 April 25 | 23-44ay-97 | 1,000 00 |
| | | 8 | MACONOME IGHTER W/AAS | 第字 8 | 80-700 | 3 | 26-75-0R | 10-71T-31 | |
| | 3 | 2 | FRONT MOND-DOWN TRACTOR ASSV | 27-Jun 83 | 10-Jun-93 | 2 | 2552 | 19-5-12 | N,000, DO |
| | 9747 | : | | 27-Jun-60 | 27-Jun-87 | ~ | 11-547-51 | 19-12-13 | 1,000 00 |
| | | i | BACOMPKEIGHER WIAAS | 30 Sep-63 | 30-Sep-87 | ~ | 30-Sep-18 | 30-Sep-97 | 11,500.00 |
| | | 3 2 | FROMT HOLD DOY'LL TRACTOR ASSY | SO Sep-E3 | 20 Sep 87 | 7 | N desp N | 30 Sep 97 | 00'000'1 |
| | | \$ E | MACONAWEIGNER WIAAS | 31-04-03 | 31-0d-97 | 12 | 31-Oct-98 | 31 04-97 | 00 005 11 |
| | | 3 8 | FROMT HOLD DOWN TRACTOR ASSV | 30-De-83 | 10-Dec-97 | 2 | X0-Dec-98 | 30-Dec-87 | 00.000, |
| | | 3 | CROWT HOLD DOWN TRACTOR ASBY | 30 Dec 43 | 30-Dec-07 | 2 | NO-DEC 98 | 10-Dec-67 | 1,000.00 |
| | | 5 | BACTON EIGHER WIAAS | 24-Fab 44 | 24 Feb-98 | 2 | 24-F-8- | 24-FB-92 | 0.500 00 |
| | | 8 | BACOAMEIGIEN WIAAS | 24-Feb-24 | 26-feb-96 | 7 | 20 Feb -90 | 24-Fat-PE | 9,500.00 |
| 002 | | 8 | AACONVEIGHER WIAAS | 31.184.4 | 76-1974 IC | 7 | 11-14-15 11-14-15 | 31-Nai-97 | 11,500,00 |
| N 1500 | 9 | 6 | FRONT HOLD-DOWN TRACTOR ASSY | 19491 | 19-19-197 | 2 | 10-Ag-98 | 19-Apr-82 | 00 000'1 |
| 19/200 | 97160 | 5 | FRONT HOLD-DOWN TRACTOR ASSY | 4 17-14 4 17-14 | 24-74-97 | ~ | ユラフス | 26.512.03 | 00 000 |
| 014565 | 975 | 5 | FROM HOLD-DOWN TRACTOR ASSY | H-00-10 | 01-Oct-97 | ~ | 91-0ci 88 | 01-0-10 10-10 | 00'000'1 |
| 00000 | 6782-0 | | FRONT HOLD-DOWN TRACTOR ASSV | るでの | 01 Jul-07 | 2 | 96470 | 01-14.97 | 00 000 |
| 01210 | 2000 | | BACOMWEIGHER WIAAS | 28-Nov-6 | 28-Nov-97 | 2 | 2 1 2 2 S | 20 NO-07 | 11,500,00 |
| 000 | | | BACONWEIGER WIAAS A DIVC | 10-104-01 | 10 Nov PE | 3 | 16.Ngv 89 | 10.70V-90 | 00'000'C1 |
| 098100 | 4160 | | FRONT HOLD-DOWN TRACTOR ASSY | 23 Jul 62 | 10-74-10 | 12 | 876 | 01-M-10 | 1,000 00 |
| October | 998 | | BACONWEIGHER WIAAS | 28-Api-45 | 28.Agr-97 | 12 | 26-Apr-96 | 28.Ap-87 | 11,500,00 |
| 0072636 | 0.964.0 | 8 | BACORWEIGHER WIAAS | 26-Apr-83 | • | 7 | 26-Apr 96 | 26 Apr 93 | 11,500 00 |
| 100-000 | 9101 | | FRONT HOLD-DOWN TRACTOR ASSY | | | 2 | 8775 | 01-64-87 | 00 000 |
| | 900 | | BACONWEIGHER WIAAS & PAD | 03.Nov-00 | 07-Nov-96 | 3 | DJ-Hew 2001 | 07 New-2000 | 92 003 0 |
| 25.00 | 4254 | | BACCHEWEIGHER WIAAS & PHD | 31-Dec-86 | 11 Dec-97 | 3 | 31 Oec 2002 | 31-Dec-2001 | 11,500.00 |
| | | | PACONWEITHER W/DWC | 13-Feb-83 | 13-feb-97 | 3 | 13.Feb-2002 | 13-Feb-2001 | 13.300.00 |
| | 96676 | | BACCAWEIDER WIAAS & FID | (3-May 0) | 13-Mat-97 | 3 | 13-May 2002 | 13-May-2001 | 9,000 00 |
| 565.00 | 04248 | | BACONWEIGER WINAS A PAD | 13-May 4) | 13-Mai-92 | 3 | 13-Mat - 2002 | 13 Mar 2001 | |
| | | | BACCHAMEIGHER WIAAS & FLD | 22 Alay 87 | 22 May 97 | 9 | 22 May 7002 | 22 May 2001 | 00 005 B |
| | 0.76.0 | | FROM I HOLD DOWN TRACTOR ASSY | 17 Jul 61 | 16-Jul-10 (| 21 | 86 PT-10 | 01-Jul 97 | 00 000 |
| 3 5 | | | BACONWEIGHER WIAAS A DWC | 20-Dec-07 | | 09 | 28 Occ : 7001 | 28 Oct 71101 | 00 one 21 |
| | | _ | RACOMMFIGHER WIAAS & DWC | 28.0 K | 18 Fier 97 | - 2 | 24 DEC 44 | 24 fle, 43 | 11 100 11 |
| | 1 | _ | | | | | | | |

| | ILE | |
|----------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------|
| 중 | Cashin Eorupmont Lease Scheuulf | |
| Ž | SE 50 | • |
| CASHEI SYSTEMI CORPORATION | LEA | AC OF ECREMISER ST. 1848 |
| 5 | | |
| SIE | | |
| SE | 12 EC | C CC |
| CASH | CASH | 2 |

| CUEKA | 1561 | PACODE | DESCRIPTION | AMMYERSABY | BENEWED | IEBN | ENPHATION | LASTEYAT | LSEAWHI |
|---|---|--------|-------------------------------------|------------|-------------|----------|-------------|-------------|------------|
| 0097810 | 94460 | 3 | PACONWEIGHER WIAAS | ZB-Dec B7 | 28 Dec-97 | 12 | 28-Dec-20 | 28-Dec-97 | 13,300,00 |
| 00° | 120 | 8 | BACOMMEIGHER WIAAS & DWC | 98-707-01 | C6-174-10 | 3 | 01-Jul 88 | 18-197-10 | 12,600,00 |
| 004683 | 31 | 3 | MACONN EIGHER WIAAS | 25-Jan-86 | 25-Jan 98 | 8 | 25-Jan-2003 | 25 Jan 2002 | 9,500,00 |
| 00 Y-000 | | 8 | BACONW EIGHER WIDWC | 25-15-68 | 01 CA-43 | 3 | 88-77-10 | (6-mr-10 | 12,000,00 |
| CZ#400 | 225 | 8 | DYNAMIC WEIGHT CONTROL | 25-Feb-Bh | 25-Feb-98 | 3 | 25-Feb-2000 | 25-Feb-2002 | 12,600 00 |
| 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 | 23 | 8 | | | 25-Fob-90 | 8 | 25-Feb-1003 | 13-feb-2008 | 12,600 00 |
| 000445 | | 8 | EACOMNEIGHER WIAAS & DWC | 31 May 68 | 31-Mar-97 | 2 | DI-Mar 98 | 18-14-15 | (3,300,00 |
| 014385 | 220 | 8 | AACDIONEIGNER WAAL & DWC | 22.Apr.18 | 22-Apr-92 | 8 | 22-Apr-98 | 22-Am 60 | 11 500 00 |
| 016-650 | 933 | 8 | GACDIANEIGHER WAAS A DWC | 27-44my 46 | 2/4/2/2 | 8 | 27-44ay-90 | 2) tem 8) | 17 600 00 |
| 003:20 | 200 | 8 | GACOMMERNEN WIAAS & DWC | 27.Jun-20 | 27 Jun-90 | 8 | 27-4-0 | 27-Jun-87 | 00 000 CS |
| CC7/400 | | 2 | GACOMMEIGHER WIDWC | 27.Jun 80 | 27-Jun-80 | 8 | 27-July 98 | 27.45.91 | 12 600 00 |
| 009-600 | | 8 | GACONWEIGEN WIAAS & OWC | 27-24-88 | 01-14-00 | 8 | 0 77.00 | 107710 | 12,600,00 |
| 001 | | 8 | BACONNEIGER WIAAS & DWC | 29-14-62 | 01-34-83 | 8 | 94 PY-10 | 169710 | 12,600,00 |
| 011(32 | | 3 | Z | 28-Aug-80 | M-Aug-17 | 25 | 28-Aug-90 | 28-Aug 97 | 13,300,00 |
| 27,110 | 2 | 8 | INS A | 24-Aug-42 | 76-pm-97 | 2 | 28-Aug-96 | 26-Aug-97 | 13,300,00 |
| 0570 | 200 | 8 | 325 | ZA-Ang-GB | 28 Aug 83 | 8 | 26-Aug-30 | 26-Aug 97 | 12,000.00 |
| 957910 | | 8 | 1881 | 26-Aug 48 | 26. Aug 43 | 8 | 26-Aug-86 | 26-Aug-97 | 12,800.00 |
| 05/20 | 122 | 8 | MAS A | 21-Sep-88 | 21-Sep-93 | 3 | 21-Sep-16 | 21-Sep-97 | 12,800 00 |
| 057310 | 287 | 8 | MS L | 2-12-ta | 25-Sep 93 | 8 | 75.5mp-18 | 25-Sep-57 | 12,400.00 |
| 01 0 10 | 2 | 3 | 3 | 10.50 B | 16-6cp-97 | 22 | . 16-Sep-16 | 16.Sep-97 | 13,300,00 |
| EX (110 | 923 | 8 | | 18-Sep 80 | 16-Sep-87 | ä | 16.Sep.30 | 16-Sep-97 | 00,000,01 |
| O1 1732 | ======================================= | 3 | | 日 5-5-4 日 | 16-Sep-97 | 2 | 16-Sep 90 | 16-Scp.97 | 13,300.00 |
| 011122 | 0-72-J | 8 | PACONWEIGHER WIAAS & DWC | \$ 10 ts | 21-Oct 87 | 7. | 17-0ct-20 | 27-Oct-97 | 13,300.00 |
| 007,780 | 222 | 6 | FRONT HOLD-DOWN TRACTOR ASSY | 28-04-th | 200-2 | 77 | 27-04-86 | 27-Oct-92 | 00 000'1 |
| 003,280 | 923 | 6 | FRONT HOLD-DOWN IRACTOR ASSY | 28-Oct 58 | 2) Oct 4) | 72 | 27-Oct-86 | 21-00-12 | 00'000'1 |
| 015454 | 252 | 8 | | 200 PE | 28-Oct-82 | 8 | * 60 × | 28-Oct 97 | 12,600.60 |
| 011122 | | 3 | 188 | 15-869-86 | 15-Nov-97 | 2 | 15-40v-80 | 15-Mov-97 | 13,800.00 |
| 01(122 | ž | 8 | MS A | 02-Dec-60 | 62-Deo-67 | 2 | GR-Dec- | 08-Dec-87 | 13,300,00 |
| 77110 | ? | ğ | /MS A | 16-Dec-18 | (8-Dao-97 | 7 | 15-Dec-Ba | 16.Dec. 97 | 13,300,00 |
| 016456 | 3 | 8 | /MS A | 2-Dec 48 | 00-00-PD | 8 | 20 Dec 20 | 08-Dec-97 | 12,606.00 |
| 057 | | 2 | MS A | 29 Dec 42 | 98-Dec-93 | 8 | 09-Dec-18 | 08 Dec-97 | 12,600.00 |
| 32 | 3 | 8 | /WS 4 | 09-Dec 49 | 09-Dec-#0 | 8 | | OB-Dec 67 | 12,600 00 |
| 01410 | | 2 | ASA! | 08-Dec-46 | 08-Dec-80 | 8 | 09 Dec-98 | 09-Dec-97 | 12,800,00 |
| 0000 | | 8 | BACONNEIGHER W/AAS & DWC | 24-feb-da | とたもと | 3 | S P Z | 24-Fab 28 | 00 000.(1) |
| 000 | | z | PACONWEIGHER WIARS A DWG | まるこれ | 24-65-88 | 72 | 7.F. 5.8 | 24-Feb-98 | 00 00C C1 |
| 20/600 | F E00 | đ | INS A | DI-MAY-00 | 31-Mar-Br | 3 | 21 May 35 | 31-May 96 | 12,000 00 |
| 027720 | | 8 | /VDO / | 31-May-40 | 31-1441-94 | 8 | 31 - Wat-59 | 3144298 | 8,500,00 |
| 107600 | 9 | 8 | BACONWEIGHER WIAAS & DWC | 31-16-38 | 31-Mei-94 | 3 | 31-Mar-98 | 31-1441-90 | 12,600 00 |
| 0000 | | 8 | BACONWEIGHER WIAAS & DWC | DI-Mar 09 | 31-ML-16 | 3 | 31 : Mar-99 | 31-May 96 | 12 800 00 |
| 00(\$600 | 212 | 8 | BACONNÉIGHER WIAAS A DWC | 25 NO. 25 | 30-Nov-97 | 12 | 30 Nov-98 | 30-Nov-97 | 12,000 00 |
| 003500 | 225 | \$ | BACONNEIGHER WIAAS A DWC | 26 No. 15 | NO-NO-154 | 3 | 30 Nov-99 | 30 Nev 96 | 12,000 00 |
| 073458 | 2 | 8 | BACONWEIGHER WMAS & DWC | 29-Apr-89 | 28.4p.9t | 3 | 20-Apr-99 | 79. Apr. 98 | 13,300 00 |
| 101640 | 9437-0 | 8 | BACONNEIGER WIAAS A DWC | 20-Apr-89 | 28-Api-94 | 3 | 26 AP 56 | 28-Apr 98 | 12,600 00 |
| 0794620 | 501 .0 | 8 | BACONNEIGHER WIAAS & DWC | 30 Am 49 | 30 JM 95 | S | 30-Jun 2000 | 30 Aun 99 | 17 800 00 |
| 061090 | 9502 0 | 95 | BACONNEIGHER WIAAS & DWC | 28 Jun 69 | 28 Jun 97 | 7 | 36 Jun 38 | 26 Jun 97 | 13 300 00 |
| חרורות | חותאו | Ę | BACOMMETCHEN WIANS A DWC | 28 t.u. 69 | 44 Feb. 124 | • | 40 T W | • | |
| | | | | | | | | | |

| CUST. | | FACTOR | DESCRIPTION | ANNIVERSARY | BENEWED | IEBN | EXPORATION | LASE PYM1 | LEF ALM! |
|--------------------|---------------|------------|--------------------------------|----------------------|---|------|--------------|--------------|------------|
| 003130 | 866 | 8 | BAÇONNEGHER WIAAS A DWC | 28 Jun 89 | 28. Jan 97 | 2 | 40. 00. | | |
| 008404 | 9000 | 8 | BACONWEIGHER WIAAS A DWC | 25.14.00 | (D. P. 4. 10) | ! 5 | | 14-150 P | 00 00 °C |
| DOSTOC | 0-1000 | 8 | | 22.0-40 | | ¥ 5 | | 15-W-10 | 00 00(() |
| 01200 | 9 | | 344/14 | | | 3 | 23-Dec-18 | 20 Orce | 12,000,00 |
| CORISO | | 3 2 | | 24:001.33 | 27-12-13-13-13-13-13-13-13-13-13-13-13-13-13- | 3 | 22-feb-2000 | 22 Fub 90 | (1) 200 DO |
| | | 5 : | | 28-44-92 | 26 Ag 48 | 2 | 28-Apr-2000 | 26-Am 89 | 17 Ann no |
| | | 8 | | 28-A-80 | 26 Apr 85 | 3 | 20-Aor-2000 | 7 | 1 100 00 |
| tores of | | 8 | ELECHER WIAAS & DWC | 28-Am-90 | 28-45-95 | 9 | M. Am. 20m | 1 1 2 | |
| 902100 | 9659 | 8 | BACONNEGHER WIAAS A DWC | 00-An-80 | MAIN SS | 8 | A 4.1 200 | | |
| 014859 | 0.200 | 5 | FROM HOLD-DOWN TRACTOR ASSY | 06-Aim-80 | (A.A.m.4) | 2 8 | De Prince | A CONTRACTOR | 00000 |
| 00200 | 9776 | 8 | | | | * ; | | | 00000 |
| | | 3 2 | | | 13-440-43 | 3 | 13-Aug-2000 | 13-Aug 98 | 13,300,00 |
| | | 3 8 | 3 | 200 | 25 CE-3 25 | 8 | 06-Jan-2001 | 06-Jan-2000 | 12 600 00 |
| | | 8 | MAAS A | OS-Jen-Be | 05-Jan-96 | 8 | 06-Jen-2001 | 05-Jan-2000 | 12 400 00 |
| | | 5 | MINASA | 16.77T-10 | 01 that 96 | 2 | 01-Mar-2001 | 01-May-2000 | 20 000 00 |
| | | 5 | | 18-Mar-91 | 10-94a1-96 | 3 | 16 May 2001 | 10-Mar-2000 | 14 000 00 |
| 200 | | 3 3 | | OI-May BT | 01-44ay-97 | 2 | 01-64ay-10 | 01-May 67 | 10 000 00 |
| | | 3 : | | 01-May-91 | 01-May-07 | ~ | 01 ALT 90 | OI-May B | 10 000 00 |
| Section 1 | | 6 | WINAS | 01-May-91 | 01-May 97 | 2 | 01-44-10 | 01-May 97 | 10.000.00 |
| 20100 | i d | 8 | | 01-May 91 | DI May DE | 3 | D1-44ay-2001 | 01-May 2000 | 14 000 00 |
| | 2260 | 8 | | 01 A ₹-91 | 20.42.00 | 3 | 01-40-2001 | 01-Act-2000 | 14 500 00 |
| | 2 | 2 | | 01-46-91 | 01-Apr-96 | 3 | 01-Apr-2001 | 01-Apr-2000 | |
| 202100 | 15120 | 8 | BACOMMEKAER WINAS AND DWC | 21. Jun 91 | 21-20-17 | ~ | 21-Jen-12 | 21.360.87 | |
| 92000 | 65736 | 8 | | 15-Jun-01 | 15-Jun-86 | 8 | 15-Jun-2001 | 15-Jun-2000 | |
| 2001 | 2740 | â | FROM HOLD DOWN TRACTOR ABOV | 01 May 91 | Of +May - 97 | 12 | 01-14-10 | 01.44.40 | |
| 000 8 77 | 325 | 8 | | 08-Aug-01 | 08-Aug 96 | 3 | 06 Aug 2001 | 00-A.m. 2000 | |
| 000653 | | 3 | | 05-Aug-01 | DS-Aug-D6 | 8 | 06-Aug-2001 | 05-Aug-2000 | |
| 000653 | 8 21.9 | 3 | _ | 05-Aug-85 | 05-Aug 24 | 8 | 05-Aug-2001 | OS Am 2000 | |
| 000253 | 8 22 | 8 | | 20-Nov-91 | Po Nov 96 | 8 | 20 Nov 2001 | 70-New-2000 | |
| | 75 | 3 | | 20-Nov-91 | 20-Nov-pe | 3 | 20 Nov-2001 | M-New-2000 | |
| 00 92 10 | | 3 | | 04-May 91 | 04-May-96 | 3 | 04 May 2001 | 04-May-2000 | A 500 m |
| 04.1.10 04.1.10 | ? | 5 | | 29-Dec-91 | 10-Dec-97 | = | 20 O CO | RG-Dec-97 | |
| 01675 | | 3 | | 21 Feb-92 | 24 Fab-97 | 2 | 21-Feb-2002 | 24 Feb-2001 | 44 500 00 |
| 000653 | 2 | 8 | | 15-Jan-92 | 15-Jen-90 | ~ | 15-Jan 39 | 15-Jan 38 | 2 20 20 |
| 024000 | | 5 | | 11-Oec-92 | 11-Dec-97 | 7 | 11-Dec-10 | 11-Dec-97 | 12 000 00 |
| 200 | | 3 : | EACONNE KINES WIAAS AND DWC | 25 ES 783 | 20178 | ~ | K-54-85 | 18-14-80 | 17 500 00 |
| 59610 | 2 | 5 0 | | K P R | 20-54-97 | 3 | 2002-77-PZ | 1002-94-02 | 10 000 00 |
| 60 | 9285 | 8 | | 11-Opc-93 | 11-Dec-97 | 2 | 11.Dec 96 | 11-Dec-97 | 10 000 00 |
| COLUMN | | 2 | | DI-Mov-82 | 82-Nov-87 | 2 | 02-Nov-2002 | Q2-Nov-2001 | 14,500,00 |
| 3 | 2 | 2 | | 25.50 | (2-fab-38 | 8 | 13-fot-2003 | 13-Feb-2001 | 14 500 00 |
| 26210 | | 8 3 | | 15-Ap-93 | 15-Apr-93 | 3 | 15-Apy-98 | 15-Aut 02 | 00 069 11 |
| 012695 | 9287 | 3 : | | 15-May 93 | 13-44ay 93 | 9 | 15 May 90 | 15 May 97 | 11.850.00 |
| 5000 | | 5 | | 24-4-49-83 | M-Aug-93 | 3 | 24 Aug-96 | 24-Aug-97 | 14 300 00 |
| 25.70 | 25.68 G | \$; | AACONWEIGHEN WIDNE HESPED | 15/2/21 | 18-Jun-93 | 3 | 15-24-28 | 15-Aut-97 | 00 000 01 |
| 01710 | 0000 | 8 8 | BACONNELLMEN WANTE - IN SPEED | 15 Jan 93 | Count SI | 3 | 15-Jun-86 | 15 Jun 92 | 00 000 01 |
| 2 | | 3 8 | BACONWEIGHEN WAAS A FILD | C3-MC-82 | 25 Jul 93 | 2 | 86 PC 92 | 16 177 91 | 10,000 00 |
| 017190 | 0.205 | 5 } | BACONWEIGHEN WIFSC & DWC | 15 Jun 93 | 15-Jun 93 | 3 | 15-Jun 98 | 19 mol Cl | 00 000 01 |
| • | | i | | 6 : | | 5. | 5 | | |

11,650 00 14,500 00

14,500.00

17,500.00 17,500.00 17,500.00

17,500,00

14,200,00 14,200,00 14,200,00

17,500,00 17,500,00 17,500,00 17,500,00 17,500,00 17,500,00 17,500,00

00,002,11 00,002,11 00,002,11 00,002,11

| AL OF FEBFIUARY 27, 1991 | TUASH 27. | 180 | | | | | | | |
|--------------------------|---------------|---------|-------------------------------------|-------------|-------------|------|-------------|--------------|-----------|
| TISHT! | 7 | PR COOK | DESCRIPTION | ANNIVERSARY | BENEWED | 11.0 | EKPRADON | LAST PYLOT | LEE AMMT |
| 010010 | 0-1036 | 8 | GACONNEIGHER WIDWC | 23-440-53 | 23-Aug-93 | 3 | 2J-Aug-98 | 23-Aug-97 | 14,500,00 |
| 01,2845 | 9-909 | 3 | BACONWEIGHER WIAAS AND FHD | 27 44ay 44 | 27 4Jany 94 | 3 | Z7-44ay 69 | 27 Hay 80 | 11,925.00 |
| 014585 | 9 4004 | 10 | FROMT HOLD DOWN | 15 Jun 94 | 15-Jun-84 | 3 | 15-Aun 90 | 15-Jun 10 | 1,000,00 |
| 067710 | 9628-0 | 8 | BACONNEIGHER WIFSC A DWC | 12-Sep-94 | 12-Sep-94 | \$ | 12.5cp.90 | 12 Sep-96 | 14,500.00 |
| 916910 | | 8 | GACCINVERDIER WIAAS AND FIND | Of Dec 4 | O'Dec-P | 3 | 07-Dec-99 | 07 Occ - 98 | 11,650 00 |
| COOPES | 7 | 2 | DACONWEIGHER WIAAS AND DWC | 01-Apr-35 | 01-Apr-16 | 8 | 01-Apr-2000 | 01 Apr 98 | 14,500.00 |
| 013452 | 200 | 8 | BACONNEIGHER WIAAS AND DWC | 28-48-45 | 28-Apr 85 | 3 | 28-Apr-2000 | 20 Agr & | 17,500.00 |
| 2416 | 92296 | 8 | PACCHWEIGHER WIAAS AND DWC | 01-Jun 25 | 24 mg 10 | \$ | 01-44-7000 | 01-Am 89 | 17,500.00 |
| 05/1400 | 275 | 2 | EACONNEIGHER WIAS AND DWC | 24-14-86 | 24-14-25 | 8 | 24-14-2000 | 877X | 17,500,00 |
| 000045 | 2015 0 | 8 | BACONWEADIER WIAAS AND DWC | 15-Sep-15 | 15-Sep-95 | 3 | 15.5mp-2000 | 15 Sep 8 | 17,500,00 |
| 86150 | 200 | 8 | BACONMERSER WIAAS AND FICE | 23 Aller 25 | ZS Nov 35 | 3 | 25-Nov-2000 | 25 Aby 25 | 14,200,00 |
| 2000 | 9215 | 8 | PACOMMEGNER WIAAS AND FIND | 27-Fab-98 | 27-F85-86 | 3 | 27-Feb-2001 | 27-Feb-2000 | 14,200,00 |
| 200 | | 8 | BACONNEGRER WIAAS AND PLD | 27-Fab-98 | 27 Feb-96 | 3 | 21 Feb 2001 | 27-Feb-2000 | 16,200,00 |
| 582700 | 228 | 8 | BACONNEIGHER WIAAS AND FILD | 名もよる | 20 Feb 48 | 3 | 20 Feb 2001 | 20 Feb-2000 | 14,200.00 |
| 2 100 | | 8 | BACONNEIDHER WIAAS AND ONC | 22-Apr-16 | 22-101-15 | 3 | 22-Apr-7001 | 22-Apr 2000 | 17,500,00 |
| 599/10 | 272 | 3 | BACORMEIGHER WIAAS AND DWC | 05 4/4 30 | 26-51-96 | 3 | 1002-77-50 | 06-A-2000 | 17,500.00 |
| 016623 | 9623-0 | 8 | PACONWEIGHER WIAAS AND DWC | 26 May 96 | 28-14-15-56 | 3 | 20-May-2001 | 0002-kryy-92 | 00'005'11 |
| 010623 | | 8 | 3 | 15-0ct-8 | 15-00-16 | 3 | 15-Oct-2001 | 13-Dc-2000 | 17,500,00 |
| 20000 | 253 | 8 | BACONWEIGHER WIAAS AND FIND | 20-DCI-08 | 20-00 DE | 2 | 1002-100-00 | 30-Dct-2000 | 17,500,00 |
| 006455 | 0-1136 | 8 | BACONNERSHER WIAAS AND DWC | 13-Dec-86 | 15-Dec 46 | 8 | 1604-2001 | 16-Dec-2000 | 17,500,00 |
| 014386 | o-uno | 8 | BACONWEIGHER WIAAS AND DWC | 79-DO-01 | 10-00-01 | 3 | 20-50-300Z | 20-Oct-2001 | 17,500,00 |
| 014540 | O-FLEGA | 8 | BACONNEIDHEN WIAAS AND DWC | 20 Oct 97 | 20-DG-97 | 8 | 20-DCI-2002 | 20-Oct-2001 | 17,500,00 |
| 011586 | O-GLEGO | 8 | BACONWEIGHER WIAAS AND DWC | 78-DCI-81 | 20-0ci-97 | 3 | 10-Oct-2002 | 20-Det-2001 | 17,500,00 |
| 969400 | 9000 | 8 | | 20-Jan-18 | 30-Jan-98 | 8 | 20 Jan 2002 | 30-fev-2002 | 00'005'11 |
| 20000 | 9108 | 8 | BACOMMEIDHER WAAS AND OWC | のような | 出しまって | 8 | 14-Jen 7003 | 14-Jen 2000 | 07'905'21 |
| CHARLE | 9 | 8 | BACONFYEIGHER WIAAS AND DWC | 14-Jan-80 | Section 1 | 2 | 14-Jan 2003 | 14-Jan-2000 | 00'006'(1 |
| 570000 | | 8 | BACONNEIGHER WIAAS AND DWC | 09-Feb-98 | 08-feb-86 | 3 | 08 Feb-2003 | 09-Fab-2002 | 17 50000 |
| 969200 | 4 × C36 | 2 | BACONVEIDHER WIAAS AND DWC | 30-Jan-90 | 38-dan-96 | 8 | 10-ten-1003 | 30-Jen-2005 | 00005(1) |

TRADEMARK REEL: 1818 FRAME: 0782

~ು. ಕಕ್ಕ

COPYRIGHTS AND COPYRIGHT LICENSES

| N | 'n | n | _ | |
|----|----|---|---|--|
| 17 | | ш | c | |

PATENTS AND PATENT LICENSES

Patent License Agreement, dated as of January 28, 1993, between Formax, Inc. (as licensee) and Oscar Mayer Foods Corporation (as licensor).

(See attached list)

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES

(See attached list)

3317408.02 -7-

FORMAX, INC. PATENTS

| Equipment | Country | issue <u>Date</u> | Expiration _Date_ | Patent <u>Number</u> |
|--|--|--|---|---|
| Stacking Perforator (Case # 105) | Cenada | 11-10-81 | 11-10-98 | 1,112,099 |
| F-12 Forming Machine (Case # 107) | USA Canada | 1-08-80 11-10-81 | 1-08-97 11-10-98 | 4.182,003 1,112,100 |
| Tender-Form/Verti-Form (Case # 80120) | USA Canada | 11-02-82 3-26-85 | 11-02-99 3-26-2002 | 4,356,595 1,184,425 |
| Ribbed Mold Assembly (Case # 80121C) | USA | 12-06-83 | 12-06-2000 | 4,418,446 |
| Stripper Plate for Tender-Form (Case # 81136) | USA | 2-08-83 | 2-08-2000 | 4,372,008 |
| Luncheon Meat Slicer (Case # 81153) (Name of new Formax) | USA Canada | . 1-31-84 9-04-84 | 1-31-2001 9-04-2001 | 4,428,263 1,173,727 |
| Stacker for Luncheon Meat Slicer (Case # 81154) | USA Canada | 9-20-83 4-03-84 | 9-20-2000 4-03-2001 | 4,405,186 1,164,775 |
| Whole Muscle Steak Slicer (Case # 80108) | USA | 10-26-82 | 10-26-99 | 4,366,205 |
| Verl-Form Knives (Case # 86604) | USA Japan Canada EPO Great Britain Germany France Sweden | 10-06-87 5-19-92 2-05-91 11-28-90 | 10-06-2004 4-05-2006 2-05-2008 9-14-2010 9-14-2010 9-14-2010 | 4,897,308 1; 863 ,212 1,279,792 266,521 |

03/11/88 LIE 18:41 EVX SISRRISSOD 28 SES4 KIEKTVAD EITIS

| Equipment | Country | <u>Date</u> | Date | Number |
|--|--|---------------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|
| F-6 Forming Machine (Case # 87707) (Name of Alfa-Laval) | USA Canada EPO Great Britain Germany France Sweden Netherlands | 9-06-88 10-15-91 1-02-91 | 9-06-2005 10-15-2008 10-05-2008 10-05-2006 10-05-2008 10-05-2008 10-05-2008 | 4,768.260 1,290,617 311,055 |
| Paper interleaver for F-6 (Case # 87706) (Name of Alfa-Laval) | USA Canada EPO Great Britain Germany France Sweden Netherlands | 9-06-88 3-17-92 12-27-91 | 9-06-2005 3-17-2009 10-05-2008 10-05-2008 10-05-2008 10-05-2008 | 4,768,325 1,297,338 311,058 |
| Tender-Form Sealoff (Case # 88815) | USA | 4-18-89 | 4-18-2006 | 4,821,376 |
| Port-Fill (Case # 88823) | USA Canada EPO Germany Great Britain Netherlands Sweden Switzerland/ Liechtensteln | 10-10-89 5-05-92 10-14-92 | 10-10-2006 5-05-2009 7-27-2007 7-27-2009 7-27-2009 7-27-2009 7-27-2009 | 4,872,241 1,299,913 366,877 |
| Sausage Link Forming (Case # 89904) | USA | 5-29-90 | 5-29-2007 | 4,928,591 |
| Co-Forming Apparatus for Food Patty Molding Machine (Case # 89912) | USA | 6-11-91 | 6-11-2008 | 5,022,888 |

03/11/89 INE T8:41 EVY 3759875500 28 5254 KIEKTVAD EFFIS

2/25/98 P. 3

| Equipment | Country | Issue <u>Date</u> | Expiration Date | Patent Number |
|---|---------|----------------------|--------------------|------------------|
| Food Product Crimping Mechanism (Case # 89913) | USA | 8-6-91 | 8-6-2008 | 5,036,756 |
| Mold Plate Drive Linkage (Case # 89923) | USA | 3-5-91 | 3-5-2008 | 4,996,743 |
| Vertical Valve Food Patty Molding Machine (Case # 91021) | USA | 9-22-92 | 9-22-2009 | 5,149,298 |
| Takeaway/Correction Conveyor System for Food Product Machine (Case # 94019) | USA | 3-19-96 | 2-13-2015 | 5,499,719 |
| Conveyor/Classifier System for Versatile Hi-Speed Food Loaf Slicing Machine (Case # 93037) | USA | 10-22-96 | 10-11-2014 | 5,586,600 |
| Slicing Machine for Two or More Food Loaves (Case # 93035) | USA | 5-13-97 | 10-11-2014 | 5,628,237 |
| Slicing Station for a Food Loaf Silcing Machine (Case # 93036) | USA | 7-22-97 | 7-22-2017 | 5,649,463 |
| Slicing Station, with Shear Edge Member, for a Food Loaf Slicing Machine (Case # 93036D) | USA | 12-16-97 | 12-16-2017 | 5,697,275 |
| Conveyor/Classifier System for Versatlie Hi-Speed Food Loaf Slicing Machine (Case # 93037D) | USA | 1-06-98 | 1-06-2018 | 5,704,285 |

03/11/88 INE 18:41 EVI 31598155nn 28 5254 KIBKIVAD ETFIZ

CASHIN SYSTEMS CORP. PATENTS

| | • | | |
|---|---------------|-----------------------|------------------------|
| Equipment | Country | ExpirationDate | Patent Number |
| Safety Apparatus for a Bacon Press Or The Like | Great Britain | 5-22-98 | 2,021,725 |
| Continuous Cold Cut Silcing Machine | USA | 3-30-99 | 4,321,847 |
| Continuous Cold Cut Slicing Machine | USA | 1-12-99 | 4,309,927 |
| Automatic Card Dispenser and Pick-Off Assembly (Case # 91081) | USA | 6-05-2001 | 4,452,031 |
| Bacon Slicing Machine | USA | 5-18-99 | 4,329.900 |
| Card Folding and Creasing Device | USA | 8-03-99 | 4,342.182 |
| Apparatus for Stacking and Weighing Sliced Food Products | USA Canada | 10-08-2002 8-19-97 | 4,545,447 1,083,931 |
| Slicing Machine (Case # 91062) | USA | 10-22-2002 | 4,548,108 |
| Dynamic Weight Control (Case # 90956) | USA | 5-05-2009 | 5,109,935 |
| Dynamic Weight Control System (Case # 90956C) | Canada | 12-23-2011 | 2,058,353 |

9 T O 17

03/11/88 IDE 18:41 EVX 3758875500 28 5254 KIEKEVAD EFFIC

TO:

Files

FROM:

Patrick C. Corcoran

DATE:

11-Mar-98

SUBJECT:

Pending patent applications

NUMBER OF PAGES:

We have used two law firms to file patent applications on our behalf. Following is a list of pending applications submitted by Dorn, McEachran, Jambor & Keating.

The pending applications submitted by McAndrew, Held & Malloy are as follows:

| Description | Serial # | Dated Filed |
|---|----------------|-------------|
| Conveyor System | 08/753,481 | 11/26/96 |
| Conveyor System - EPO | PCT/US97/22170 | 11/26/97 |
| Conveyor System - strip conveyor section | 08/863,568 | 05/27/97 |
| Improved slicing blade for concurrently slicing a plurality of product loaves disposed in a side by side relationship | 08/911,821 | 08/15/97 |
| Hygienic enhancements for a conveyor system | 60/051,512 | 07/02/97 |
| Conveyor system for selectively orienting comestible products | 60/063,711 | 10/29/97 |
| Improved slicing blade for concurrently slicing a plurality of product loaves disposed in a side by side relationship | 08/828,307 | 08/15/97 |

LAW OFFICES

والأرابية المهرو شفيا المارا فيستواله فالمستفاقية

Full at 8 Transcauses COPTAMENT WEFAM EDMPGT-1988

DORN, MCEACHRAN, JAMBOR & KEATING 35 EAST MONROE STREET - SUITE 2940

CHICAGO, ILLINGIS 60603-5880

I MOMAS C. BORM
DAMES C. BELACHRAM
BOREST V JAMBOR
COMMOD M. REATING
JOLE M. BOCE
JOHNSON C. BONNOW
LI CHUNG DAMES MO

(3|2) 726-442) (3|2) 236-(1|2 FAX: (3|2) 726-9756

March 5, 1998

Via Facsimile 708/479-3598

Mr. Patrick Corcoran Formax, Inc. 9150 191st Street P. O. Box 330 Mokena, Illinois 60448

the transfer of the second section is the second section of the second section in the second section is the second section of the second section in the second section is the second section of the second section in the second section is the second section of the second section in the second section is the second section of the second section in the second section is the second section of the second section in the second section is the second section of the second section in the second section is the second section of the second section in the second section is the second section of the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the second section in the second section is the second section in the section is the second section in the section is the second section in the second section in the section is the second section in the section is the section in the section i

Re: Pending Patent Applications of Formax, Inc.

Dear Mr. Corcoran:

In response to your telephone request of March 3, 1998, below is a list of pending patent applications of Formax, Inc.

| Our Case | Country | Ser. No. | Filed | Title |
|----------|---------|-------------------------|-----------------|--|
| 93038C | USA | 08/ 69 0,327 | 7/25/96 | Method of Manufacturing Food Loaf Slice Groups |
| 94020 | USA | 08/527.071 | 9/13/ 95 | Continuous Feed For Food Loaf Slicing Machine |
| 93035-38 | Canada | 2,154,337 | 7/20/95 | Slicing Machine and Method for Slicing Two or More Food Loaves |
| 93035-38 | 5PQ | 95116064.7 | 10/11/95 | |
| 93035-38 | Japan | 263017/1995 | 10/12/95 | • |
| 94019 | Canada | 2,154.822 | 7/27/95 | Takeaway/Correction Conveyor System for Food Product Machine |

DORN, MCEACHRAN, JAMBOR & KEATING

-2-

| Our Case | Country | Ser. No. | Filed | Title - |
|----------|---------|-------------|---------|--|
| 94019 | EPO | 95114803.0 | 9/20/95 | Takeaway/Correction Conveyor System for Food Product Machine |
| 94019 | Japan | 244248/1995 | 9/22/95 | я |

Case 93038C, USA, the first application in this list, has been allowed and the issue fee has been paid. It will issue as a USA patent, probably in April or May.

Very truly yours

Thomas E. Dorn

TED:rjk

2/24/98

FORMAX, INC. and CASHIN SYSTEMS CORP. TRADEMARKS

| <u>Trademark</u> | Country | Registration Date | Registration Number |
|----------------------|---|--|--|
| Formax | USA Australia Switzerland Benelux Sweden Austria Canada W. Germany Italy France Argentina Argentina | 6-03-75 10-13-73 3-01-74 3-21-74 3-15-74 4-30-74 7-12-74 12-22-75 11-26-76 9-22-83 4-02-85 11-03-87 | 1,012,581 A273,574 268,664 322,071 146,477 76,851 200,471 939,280 298,745 1,245,843 1,125,467 1,254,786 |
| Verti-Form | USA | 10-01-85 | 1,352,934 |
| Tender-Form | USA Canada Australia | 10-01-85 12-07-90 08-17-93 | 1,362,935 630,313 A5711662 |
| Vac-Tear | USA | 3-21-89 | 1,530,568 |
| Port-Fill | USA | 11-13-80 | 1,622,078 |
| Cashin | USA | 4-28-92 | 1,684,297 |
| Add-A-Slice | USA | 7-07-92 | 1,698,778 |
| Cashin & Design | USA | 6-17-9 2 | 1,2 05 ;134 |
| Formax (patty paper) | USA | 10-06-92 | 1,721,921 |
| Co-Form | USA | 7-06-93 | 1,780,775 |
| Poultry-Plus | USA | 8-03-93 | 1,785,231 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 1818 FRAME: 0791

RECORDED: 08/10/1998